2101 Webster Street
Qakland, CA Da812

(510 683-4100 » FAX (510 BB3-4141 GEOMATRIX

September 24, 2001
Project No. 7315.000.0

1002 92 43S

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Environmental Health Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Local Case No. 3615-—Former Gulf Service Station #0006
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Hwang:

As requested by Mr. Roger Brewer, Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), ina
telephone conversation today, this letter provides additional information and clarification to
the Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. (Geomatrix) letter report dated July 19, 2001. The letter
report presented the results of soil sampling performed by Geomatrix on behalf of John C.
Gibson, receiver for the Falaschi Brothers, at the 460 Grand Avenue site located in Oakland,
California. The objective of the June 29, 2001 sampling was to evaluate current conditions in
s0il at the location where an elevated concentration of benzene was detected in 1992 (13
milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg], 5 feet below ground surface [bgs] at former Well C-2).
The results were used to re-evaluate the need for institutional controls for future residential
land use, as required by the Case Closure Summary (Alameda County-HazMat,

November 19, 1996). The Case Closure Summary includes a property use restriction, as
follows:

Residential site development would be acceptable, provided that either 1) the
development should include a 15” setback distance from Grand Ave., or 2) soil will be
excavated within the 15” setback zone, soil samples collected under the purview of
this Agency, and laboratory analysis indicates the samples are either non-detect or
within acceptable concentrations (as per additional calculations and another revised
Risk Evaluation).

In June 2001, two soil samples (one at 2.0 feet bgs and one at 4.3 feet bgs) were collected
near former Well C-2. The chemical analytical results for these samples indicated that
benzene was not detected in vadose-zone soil above the laboratory reporting limit of 0.0050
mg/kg. In addition, during the final year of monitoring at Well C-2 in 1995 before the wells
were destroyed as part of site closure, benzene was detected in groundwater at less than the
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for one quarter but was not detected for three quarters
(Case Closure Summary, 1996). Comparison with the 1992 soil data for the former Well C-2

Geomatrix Consuitants, Inc.
Enginears, Geologrsts, and Environmental Screntists
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(13 mg/kg at 5 feet bgs) suggests that benzene in soil has biodegraded over time at that
location. If benzene remains in soil in this area, it is very limited in extent as defined by the
boundaries of the excavation and the additional samples.

The 1992 boring log for Well C-2 indicated sandy silt from 0 to 7 feet bgs, clay from 7 to 11
feet bgs, and groundwater at approximately 6 feet bgs (Case Closure Summary, 1996). For
these site conditions, the applicable site-specific target level (SSTL') for benzene in shallow
soil (less than 3 feet bgs) is 27 mg/kg and in subsurface soil is 1.4 mg/kg. Both SSTLs are
well above the benzene analytical results for site vadose zone soil with the exception of the
one 1992 sample at Well C-2. As stated above, the 1992 soil sample result (13 mg/kg at 5
feet bgs) is not likely to represent current conditions or an extensive area of soil. The June
2001 sampling indicates that benzene was not detected in soil at 2.0 and 4.3 feet bgs at a
location immediately adjacent to former Well C-2.

Based on our conversation with Mr. Brewer, we understand that the additional information
and clarification provided in this letter, along with the data provided in the July 19, 2001
letter report, are sufficient to demonstrate—based on current site conditions—that the setback
included in the 1996 Case Closure Summary no longer appears to be warranted and that it is
appropriate to allow unrestricted land use.

We appreciate your prompt attention to this request. Please call me at (510) 663-4226 if you
have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

sy (rd™ (o T el

Margaret K. (Peggy) Peischl, P.E. Ann M. Holbrow
Senior Engineer Senior Toxicologist

FAProject\7000s\7315\9-2F Ala Co clarification doc

cc: Roger D. Brewer, RWQCB
Jack C. Gibson, Esq.

' Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment Program: Guidance Document, City of Qakland, 1999.
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510} 567-6700

Qctoberti, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

Falaschi Brothers

c¢/o John C. Gibson, Esq., Receiver
Gibson & MacPhee, Attorneys at Law
1534-5" Ave. Suite 4

San Rafael, CA 94901

Dear Mr. Gibson:
Subject: Former Gulf Service Station #0006 460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, Califorma

Your letter of February 23, 2001, requested a reexamination and reevaluation of the Leaking
Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program closure conditions dated November 19, 1996 at the
aforementioned site. The Case Closure Sumimary includes a property use restriction, as follows:
Residential site development would be acceptable, provided that either 1) the development
should include a 15' setback distance from Grand Ave., or 2) soil will be excavated within the 15'
setback zone, soil samples collected under the purview of this Agency, and laboratory analysis
indicates the samples are either non-detect or within acceptable concentrations (as per additional
calculations and another revised Risk Evaluation).

Additional soil sampling was performed on June 29, 2001 to evaluate current conditions in soil at
the location where an elevated concentration of benzene was detected in 1992 (13 milligrams per
kilogram [mg/kg], 5 feet below ground surface [bgs] at former monitoring well C-2). In June
2001, two soil samples were collected from soil boring B-1 (one at 2.0 feet bgs and one at 4.3
feet bgs) immediately adjacent to former monitoring well C-2. The chemical analytical results
for these samples indicated that benzene was not detected in vadose-zone soil above the
laboratory reporting limit of 0.0050 mg/kg. In addition, during the final year of monitoring at
monitoring well C-2 in 1995, benzene was detected in groundwater at less than the Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for one quarter but was not detected for three quarters. Comparison
with the 1992 soil data for the former monitoring well C-2 (13 mg/kg at 5 feet bgs) suggests that
benzene in soil has biodegraded over time or is very limited in extent as defined by the
boundaries of the excavation and the additional samples. The 1992 boring log for monitoring
well C-2 indicated sandy silt from 0 fo 7 feet bgs, clay from 7 to 11 feet bgs, and groundwater at
approximately 6 feet bgs. For these site conditions, the applicable Oakland Tier 2 site-specific
target level {(SSTL) for benzene in shallow soil (less than 3 feet bgs) is 27 mg/kg and in
subsurface soil is 1.4 mg/kg. Both SSTLs are well above the benzene analytical results for site
vadose zone soil with the exception of the one 1992 sample at Well C-2. As stated above, the
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Mr. Gibson
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1992 soil sample result (13 mg/kg at 5 feet bgs) is not likely to represent current conditions or an
extensive area of soil at that location.

Based on a review of these findings by Roger Brewer, Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB), the property use restrictions of a setback or soil excavation included in the 1996 Case
Closyre Summary no longer appears to be warranted and that it is now appropriate to allow
unrestricted land use. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or wish to discuss
this matter further at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

T Py |

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Roger Brewer, RWQCB

Margaret K. (Peggy) Peischl, Ann M. Holbrow, Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.,
2101 Webster St., 12th Floor, Oakland, CA 94612

A
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! November 17, 1998

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Compaiy
P.O. 6004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Well Abandomment at Former Chevron (Gulf) Service Station No. 0006, 460 Grand
Avenae, Qakland, California

Mr. Briggs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) abandoned four wells at
the subject site (Figure 1), On November 6, 1998, GR observed Bay Arca Exploration Iue. (C57-720904)
abandon wells C-1 through C-4. A copy of the permit issued by Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) are attached. Locations of the former wells are shown on the altached site plan
(Figure 2). A summary of well abandonment activities is presented in Table 1. Copies of the State of
California Well Completion Reports are attached.

Four 2-inch diameter wells (C-1 through C-4) were backfilled to the top of casing with neat cement using
a tremic pipe and pump. Prior to removal of the wellhead boxes, a pressure of approximately 20 pounds
per square inch was applicd to the top of the well casing for 2 minutes. The well box was then removed
and the upper 3 feet of cach well were drilled out. Each of the borings was then backfilled with native

material,

The wells have been properly abandoned as required by California Department of Water Resources Water
Well Standards (Bulleting 74-81 and 74-90) and ACHCSA guidelines. If you have any questions, please
call us in our Publin office at (925) 551-7555.

| Sincerely,

Gettler-Ryan I)ICLB}‘
< A ‘p( /—_{‘______',

v ,
Clyde J. Galantine
Project Geologist

Stephen J. Carter, R.G. 5577
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figure 1.
Table 1. Summary of Well Abandonment

Well Abandonment Permit
State of California Well Completion Reports

345208.02-1

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J +» Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES U2
=
AGENCY %
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 19, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
STID 3615 : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
page 1 of 2 Alameda, CA 94502-8577

(510) 567-6700 FAX {510) 337-9335
Attn; Phil Briggs

Chevron USA

PO Box 5004

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Former Guif Service Station #0006, 460 Grand Ave., Oakland CA 94610
Dear Mr. Briggs,

Since my last letter to Chevron, dated 6/6/95, the following documents have been received in this
office:

D quarterly report, prepared by Geitler-Ryan, dated 4/27/95, under Chevron cover lette
dated 5/24/95; -

2) “Soil and Groundwater Investigation™ report, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc., dated 8/3/95, under Chevron cover letter dated 8/7/95;

3) quarterly report, prepared by Gettler-Ryan, dated 7/14/95, under Chevron cover letter
dated 8/16/95;

4) letter from Chevron dated 8/25/95, regarding future actions;

5) quarterly report, prepared by Gettler-Ryan, dated 10/27/95, under Chevron cover letter
dated 12/19/95;

6) quarterly report, prepared by Gettler-Ryan, dated 1/16/96, under Chevron cover letter
dated 2/13/96;

7} “Risk Evaluation--Soil and Groundwater,” prepared by Chevron Research and
Technology, dated 5/20/96, under Chevron cover letter dated 6/7/96;

8) “Amended Risk Evaluation,” dated 9/27/96, sent via fax from Chevron Research and
Technology Company; and

9 “Amended Risk Evaluation,” dated 9/30/96, sent via fax from Chevron Research and
Technology Company, under Chevron cover letter dated 10/2/96.



November 19, 1996
STID 3615
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Attn: Phil Briggs
Chevron USA

The 9/30/96 Amended Risk Evaluation was prepared for the residential scenario. It concluded
that the risk value was in the 10 range, for both the Conservative and Plausible scenarios. This
is an acceptable risk for commercialindustrial development of the site. Residential site
development would be acceptable, providing that either 1) the development should include
a 15' setback distance from Grand Ave., or 2) soil will be excavated within the 15' setback
zone, soif samples are collected under the purview of this Agency, and laboratory analysis
indicates the samples are either non-detect or within acceptable concentrations (as per
additional calcunlations and another revised Risk Evaluation).

A Case Closure Summary will be prepared for this site. After it is signed off by this Agency and
the RWQCB, you will be contacted and asked to properly abandon the monitoring wells. Please
notify Ms, Eberle 2 business days ahead of well abandonment. After the wells are abandoned, a
brief letter report should be submitted. At that point, you will receive a Remedial Action
Completion Certification, aka final case closure letter, signed by the Director of this Department.
If you have questions, you may contact Ms. Eberle directly at 510-567-6761 or Ms. Logan
directly at 510-367-6764.

Sincerely,
Jennifer Eberle Madhulla Logan
ardous Materials Specialist Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:  Falaschi Brothers ¢/o Jack Gibson, Adams, Gibson, & MacPhee, attorneys, 160 Sansome

St., Suite 1200, San Francisco CA 94104

Jon Robbins, attorney, Chevron USA, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., San Ramon CA
04583-0944

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney

Curt Peck, Chevron Research and Technology Company, PO Box 4054, Richmond CA
94804-0054

I. Eberle/file

j€.3615-D
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N o> Chevron Y-Emh Products Company
Al 6001 Bedinger Canyon Road
ég A Building L
San Ramon, CA'94583
Ot')o Ms. Jennifer Eberle wa /)( £y PO Box 5004
Alameda County Health Care Services ) 8an Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Departinent of Environmental Health Marketing
. rketing —
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Phone 510 842 9500

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #0006
460 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Eberfc:

Enclosed is a copy of the amended RBCA Tier 2 Risk Evaluation, dated September 30, 1996, that was
prepared on this site by Chevron Research and Technology Company (CRTC) and for the Chevron
Products Company. This amended Risk Evaluation was at your request to address the concerns of the soil
sampling selection and to also present the correcied solutions to the RBCA vapor volatilization equations (
Viwesp and Visesp, attached ), and is a follow-up to the original Risk Evaluation, dated May 20, 1996.

Based on discussion with your office, a decision was made that the modcled Conservative scenario for
groundwater and soil vapor volatilization is represented by the maximum site benzene concentration in
water and by the average of the six benzene impacted soil samples in the 0-5.5 foot interval in the
excavation sidewalls of the site. The modeled Plausible scenario is represented by the 12/12/95 benzene
concentration in well C-2 and the average benzene concentration of 14 soil samples taken im the 0-5.5 foot
interval at the site excavation,

The vapor Volatilization Factor equations ( Visesp and Vfwesp ) were incorrectly solved for the site as
noted in the May 20, 1996 Risk Evaluation, and which was communicated to you by Curt Peck of CRTC, by
phone in June and September.

Based on this amended risk evaluation, the groundwater beneath the site pose no human health risk for
residential or commercial use. The soils over about 90% of the site pose no human health risk for
residential or commercial use. The soils in a 15 foot zone from the Grand Avenue sidewalk northward at the
site could pose a health risk for residential use but not for commercial use. Also note that the soils in this
area will continue to degrade over time due to the natural attenuation processes.

Therefore, based on this amended risk evaluation, that there is no human health risk from the groundwater
beneath the site, Chevron requests that the groundwater monitoring wells be closed and abandoned.
Chevron also requests closure and developability of this site due to the fact that 90% of the soils pose no
human health risks and the remaining 10% only poses a health risk for residential use. For this remaining
10% or 15 foot zone along Grand Avenue, Chevron will agree to work with the land owner and ACHCS to
develop mitigation measures for any future development. These measures are outlined in the attached risk
evaluation report.

I you have any questions or comments, call me at (510) 842-9136.



Octlober 2, 1996
Ms Jennifer Eberle
Former Gulf Service Station # 0006

Sincerely,
CHE N PRODULCTS COMPANY

. . - o

Philip R. Briggs

Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

e, Mr, John C, Gibson,
Adams & Gibson
160 Sansome Street, Suite 1200, San Francisco, CA 94104-3718
Mr. Jon Robbins, Chevron, CHVPK/V1156

Ms, Bette Owen, Chevron
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Chevror U.S.A. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bidg. L
P.0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 84583-06804

August 7, 1995

Ms. Jennifer Eberle Site Assessment & Remadiation Group
Alameda County Health Care Services Phone {510) 842-8500

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #0006 :
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle: L

Enclosed is the Soil and Groundwater Investigation report dated August 3, 1995, prepared by di;ij*
consultant Pacific Environmental Graup, Inc. for the above referenced site. One soil boring was
installed and completed as a permanent ground water monitor well (C-4). This work was done to
characterize soil and ground water conditions down gradient of the site.

The original scope of work included installing two temporary monitor wells and one permanent
monitor well in the sidewalk. Due to City of OCakiand permitting requirements, the wells could not
be installed in the sidewalk. While attempiing to install temporary wells EB-2 and EB-3 in Grand
Avenue, numerous ulilities were ancountered which prevented the installation of these wells,
Monitor well C-4 was installed successfully in Grand Avenue.

Soll samples collected from the drill cuttings were submitted to Sequoia Analytical {SA) for
analysis. Laboratory results indicate concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX were below method
detection limits in all samples analyzed.

Ground water sampling was conducted by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. as part of the quarterly monitoring
program. Laboratory results indicate concentrations of TPH-G in well C-4 were helow method
detection limits. A copy of the monitoring report is included in Attachment C of the report,

Based on the results of this investigation, it appears that the previously conducted excavation
was successful in removing the majority of hydrocarbon impacted source material from the site.
\We believe it would be appropriaie to establish a non attainment management plan for the
residual plume in ground water, or possibly begin discussions regarding closure requirements. |
will contact you within the next two weeks to discuss these options.

if you have any questions or commenits, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.8.A, PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A, Miller W p

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure



Page 2
August 7, 1995
Former Guif #3006

cc: Mr. Jon Robbins - CHVPK/V1156
Ms. B.C. Owen

Mr. John C. Gibson

Adams & Gibson

160 Sansome Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94104-3718

PAFILES\SITESWLPHAVGULFESAZ.00C
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O3
AGENCY =
___DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director  / RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
’ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
March 6, 1995 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV., HEALTH DEPT.
STID 3615 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
. 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Mark Miller ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
Chevron USA (510)567-6700

PO Box 5004
San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Former Service Station
460 Grand Ave.
Qakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Miller,

I am in receipt of your cover letter dated 2/28/95, and a
workplan prepared by Pacific Envirconmental Group, Inc. (PEG)
dated 2/24/95, for the above referenced site.

This workplan is found acceptable. Field work will commence
approximately 2 weeks after the encroachment permits are secured.
A report will be subritted to this office 6 weeks after
initiation of field work, as per the schedule in the workplan.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite. You may contact
me directly at 510-567-6761.

Sincerely,
A

nnifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Falaschi Brothers, c/o Jack Gibson, Adams, Gibson, &

MacPhee, attorneys,22 Battery St., 10th Floor,
San Francisco CA 94111

Jon Robbins, attorney, Chevron USA, 6001 Bollinger Canyon
Rd., San Ramon CA 94583-0944

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney

Steven Krcik, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway
Place, suite 440, San Jose CA 95110

Gordon Coleman/file

je.3615-C
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Ms. Jennifer Eberle
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Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94302-6577

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #0006

460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms, Eberle:

Chevron

 Chevron

Chavron US.A. Products Company
6001 Bollingsr Canyon Rd., Bldg. L
P.0. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-03804

Site Assessment & Remediation Group
Phone (510) 842-8500

Enclosed is the Work Plan for site assessment dated February 24, 1995, prepared by our
consultant Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. for the above referenced site. The proposed work
includes advancing three soil borings, completing two of the borings as temporary ground water
monitor wells, completing one of the borings as a permanent ground water monitor well, and
collecting and analyzing soil and ground water samples. This work will be done to characterize

soil and ground walter conditions down gradient of the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,

CHEVRON U.5.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

. e

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Jon Robbins - CHVPK/V 1156
Ms. B.C. Owen

-

Mr. John C. Gibson

Adams & Gibson

160 Sansome Street, Sutte 1200
San Francisco, CA 94104-3718

File: GUL¥6 WP2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozardous Materials Inspection Form
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80 Swan Way, #200
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) ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Odkland, CA 94621

Hazardous Materigls Division Inspection Form @ l
Site ID# Site Name M @L&W&/ Today's Date L&_/‘f\{

stte Address ___________ Qb0 G rave] /QTL EPA 1D#
City Oﬂﬁ&—o{ Ip M £1 [O Phone e
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Title: Y Inspector: BL&Q’“\/
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 swan Wy, $200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Ockland, CA 94621

Hazardous Materials Division Inspection Form @ l
o
Site ID# Site Name MQZ\W . Today's Date L/&/iy

Site  Address 4&0 @MA‘& EPA ID#
Clty _fpd\, Zip 94(2[0 Phone

Inspection Categories:
MAX At Stored » 5001bs/559/200¢f? ¥ N . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous wWaste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
— Nl Underground Tanks

The marked ltems represent violatlons of the Callf. Administration Code {CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Conlin.

LA GENERATOR (Title 22) Q_Q_m_m_g_nji;
. 1. Waste D » 68471 [ )
. 2 tPAD S6472 QA.«I
__ 3. > vQdays 66508 .
__ 4. Label dates #6508 d
5, Blernio! 65493 L4 o y I
] B
- __ 4. Records 84492 W (N @“ s'}
5 - 1. Camact 6b484 { 2 / 7 -
- - B, Copy sent &56492 b Y, A;@/ ‘
I vk oo MM&& 2l s N
___10. Coplas Raec'd 464972 3 \
g ... 11. Treatment &6371
= 12, Onesite Disp, (H.S.&C.) 26189 5
2 —_13. Ex Haz. Waste SA570
[ . 14, Communications &7121
2 __15. Alsle Spoce 67124
< . & Locat Authority 67126
3 . 17, Mcinlenance 47120
a& ___ 18, Traning 47105 Y y J / .
—\9, Propared 67140 ’ ' Sy ' - ’ 7 7
g 3
5 20 Name ust 67141 ? J (4 /@q 2.4 &
§ __ 21. Coples &7141 A At 28 (1 oA T 2 2 ?s C?(
22, Emyg. Coord. Tmg. 67144 j‘ #42’0 9’} 1 - 4 -W/ g f Q/&
7 Ao & QM P
" ' @ -
. 23 Condition 47241 U
2 7 24 Compatibiity 7242 j# 36) 6 Q) o 4 /
£  __ 5. Manteronce 671263 Lf[ 4 — j
- . 26, lmspecton 67244
] ___. 27, Butfer Zone 47244
2 . 28, Tank Inspection 47259
] . 29, Contoinmant 87245
T . 30 Sote Storage 67261
Q —— 31, Fiesboard 47257

LB TRANSPCORIER  (Titie 22)

. 32, Appiic.finsaronce 55428
. 33, Comp. Cert./CHP lnsp. 6448
— 44, Contolners &6445
= ___ 25.Vahicies 56485
3 BEAD 66531
g . 37. Comect 66541
= __ 38, HW Delivary 548543
. 3% Records L4544
5 ___ 40, Name/ Covers 46545
[ . 41. Recyclables 46800
¥
Rev &/88 l
Contact: % C h
Title: Inspector: Aq AT

Signature: 5’(,&%—2 e

Signature: 7q
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yellow -focility
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-files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Cakland, CA 94621
{4158) 271-4320

fi n For

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 1%)

SERRRREN

1. immadiate feporting
2. Bus, Pign Stds.

3. RR Cars > 30 days

4. Inventory Information
5. lnventory Complete
6. Emetgency Nesponse
7. Tiolning

8, Daficlency

9. Madlfication

L8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

REAR

_ . 15. Probable Risk Astessrnent

10, Reglstration form Fled
11, Form Complete
12, RMPP Coniants

13, ¥npiement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N)

14, OSlte Conwea, Assess,

___ 14, Persons Resporsible

. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tille 23)

___ 1. Pamnlt Applcation

__. 2. Pipeline Leak Datection
—— 3. Racords Moinferionca
__ 4. Roleate Report

Saneral

— 17, Certification

18, fxernplion Request? (Y/NY
___1%. Trade Secref Retquested? 25538

__ 5. Closure Plans

270
26503{0)

25504(0)
2730
25504(1)

Stte
D #

mgf?‘lcmepw_%iggﬂ:m_“gg?g./ /5 jff
Site Address %’M-@lﬂzuﬁsﬂ_}%]_-‘ ____________________
Clty @MWJ 2lp ;’t_t_é; _/_ O Phone

2550410
25508}
25505(0)

25333(c)
25533
25534(¢)

25524(c)
25534(ct)
25534 (Q)

25s0em §

MAX AMT sfored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

inspectlon Categories:

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
- Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materlals
{tl. Underground Tanks

*_Caif. Administration Code (CAC) ot the Health & Safefy Code (HS&C)

S un

.20

25204 H&s)

5011“\("\‘8 on o ¥ .

‘;((‘/Wa)h’/e-r\ ot vump 1‘%]&/&.0@5

@ﬂﬁm A, (alen bt _islands.
cu_Lollines o6& OED  on site .

25292 AHAS
2712 3
265)

D50~ WJL UST [wagte. o) vewoved . UST

2670

6. Mathod

Moniloning for Exisling Tanks

1 Monthly Test

?) Daly Vadose
Sermiannud gndhwater
Cra ime sols

3 Doty Vodose
Ora tima sols
Arvil kork test

4) Morthly Gncworter
Ore fime sofs

5) Bxly rnventory
Apvsad torid hestirg
Cont pipa leck dat

Vadose/nahweriel mon.,

6) Daly inventory
Anned tork tastrg
Contppe ach ot

7) Waeldy Tork Goue
Arnuct tank tiing

8) Arnual Terk Testng
Dedly bwantory
9) Oftner

e 7+ Proch Tonk Test

Date:

8. Iventory Rec.
.. SolTaesting .
. 10, Greundt Water,

1S mnﬁl({ wa/(Lao(LahﬁQ w}j\ ffkﬂlﬁ (ovtfoéslon
}\oh’& m\tg}kb‘ba \Tﬂu; S Me "—H

AP iy Lefnﬂxﬁ'g\ P>e>ﬁ‘ ¢ sides a2
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C)(OL%OJLU\E_, O(&o( 19 'QQ\‘(‘\M EJ"IDFOY\C—T -

ek Yo un f-’yht caotaa
femrm& \l@ 61‘@ v’

— 11.Monitor Plan

Hew Tanks

Rav 65/88

- 12 Accen. Sacure
.. 13.Plamy Submit

Date:

14, As Bunt

Date:

Contach:
Title:
Signature:

TarPa (WO - a Exconty wow

mn’f? WO -3 + Wo-Y

MMQ*@A,
faa.gzgf’w

—

inspector: ‘\) .

A

Signature!




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGRNLX
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200
OAKLAND, CA 94621 .
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UNDERGROUND

TANK CLOSURE PLAN
to attached instructions % % ¥

1. Business Name //g//éz/ MW/EM /l//g /

Business Owner M
2. Site Address 41/2 Cg/ﬂM /%(6)
city /%/ﬂﬂﬁ/ i

21p Phone //
3. Mailing Address /ﬁ%j/\{mé/ — %/ /%’// ///7//) -

/@m zip MPhone_)/ﬁ })7/(:,5)59[
. Land Owner Fh {a C‘C&/l ’ Vos, }Odé’xd)ﬁ Gé}‘\(‘)ﬂ Qﬁ‘fm&l@?ﬂw Q]L /@;”,“
D / % Clt;y‘, StateSl/\ leqg H( oo

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

&é/%@u
ot LS
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manlfested(ng

* % #% Complete according

Address™~(]

rev 3/92



6. contractor —Cjiééé%24bjé;é%3;%é :

Address __7%7 ﬂf étj/( [‘MWL ‘;L

9%?4§?3533 PhonaJﬁﬁjg%géégégéj A
gﬂiszﬁmdﬁgkiéffgﬁ}/(),? - -

*gffective January 1, 1992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to also held
Hazardous Waste Certlfmatlon issued by the Stete Contractors License Board. Indicate that the oertlflcate has
been received, in addition, to holding the appropriate contractors license type. Z"”CZL/

7. Consultant /////,//{'AZ/ &//%"MZ%

Address ﬁ¢:L&ZS?;V'ééﬁkiE;%9/
Cl.ty( , %/g IS Phaone I7&7x@7jf/éy

8. Contact Person for Iidéi;22;3}52%2267
Name Title /%{, //%Z% ZA8)
/ 7

PhoneZ// f“/; 5 AT
57 555 X/ 5/ Y,

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan

city

License Type'

4

Length of piping being removed under this plan /¢2¢§7

Total number of tanks at facility /

10. State Registered Bazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities {see
instructions) .

x* Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Namqff;fb’ (DY P Al;ﬁ?ﬁzv EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address

city ﬁ_/ma// state Qf zip

b) Product/Residual sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

L4

Name e EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State Zip

rev 3/92 -2 -



c) Tank and Piping‘?}'\Sporter
o
Name ﬁ?_/, Exin EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. License Exp. Date

Address

city ﬁ//x’%{mi{/ state(% Zip

@ank and Piping Disposal Site
%)

Name é/\/k A0 EPA I.D. No.
Address
city State Zip

11. Exper:;.enced Sample Collector

Name /*géf/’§?%772%42»/ :

Company 7;;;;(/7.5 7 j‘ A é
Address /A ﬁ/é/ W

C:Ltyk,sr/@"// /éj{*‘l__—— state M’ 7ﬁ%;;l;ne ZZ 554 WJ/

12. Laboratory

Name //AV’ /47\4/((4 7[7<:, &Z
Address // &)/{/' /j"%_{"

City%ﬂ £ L State% zip /f?/ﬁg}?

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes jeaked in the past? Yes M No [ ‘] ﬁzéwmm:
7, &
1f yes, describe. «%’/Md I?éz;:é ZMZ% éﬁﬁg

S s A/ Ry, W s
A/ﬁ}_{//f/ /9 / jéo?% /

rev 3/92 -3 -



14,

/-'—\

Sce

1

pescribe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

il oy

I

v [0D7) %m,ﬁ us7 -

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks.
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

The Bay Area A
local Fire and
removal permits.
explosion proof combustib
is the contractor's responsi

meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15,

All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

ir Quality Management District (771-6000), along with
Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
Fire departments typically require the use of
le gas meters to verify tank inertness.
bility to bring a working combustible gas

It

Tank History and Sampling Information
Tank Material to
be sampled ILocation and
Capacity Use History (tank centents, Depth of
(see instructions) s0il, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

S,

ﬂ//warﬁw./

IO

St

_shiktom
WW\«
insT. ﬂ(ﬂj}/

— > \
ftfymgg;bfdlfwb~

> aste. ol us
I Iy ‘ l . E‘_ﬁg

T @?ﬁ
i
ol

T hefos
o/

| el UF

o

<f

One soil
removad.

samp
A ground water samp

be present in the excavation.

Clafon ot lade 19905

rebualt

rev 3/92
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Gt

- 4 -

le must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that is
le must be collected should any ground water



Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

—
stockpiled Soil
Volume

iy

sampling Plan

; :;m ;;@ /a/:: %@/Z % A e L

stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used

for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommende
and practical quantitation reporting limits sho

attached Table 2.

d minimum verification analyses
uld be followed.

Se

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other
Sought Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHE, or
Other Analysis
Method Number

Method
Detection
Limit

"Tiyfﬁ g )
7—%}"['" % 32: el
B1E X UO(/§
SBuwJoC
,ICM-—M@(
@A( Cy, P\O; Ny, 2

e 1§l:
—”

} oS

Z020 4
A O
20
27O
oe

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rev 3/92 -




18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificati/fjgg//

yame of Insurer ,S?ﬁd;tIL {:LLVUJL

19. Submit plot Plan (See Instructions)

20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized.Leak/Contamination Site Report form. (see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed

in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project until
this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (0ccupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. 1T
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of
the property owner or his agent and that this- responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

onece I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact

the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at jeast three working days in
advance of site work to schedule the required inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type)- ’/<Z;;Kg,Aégg;tézgé@§§327Lf e
Signature 4w// %M /%" %f; ﬁf‘é
Date / —é’ﬁ;%

Signature of Site Owner'gf

Operator,
Name (please type) /Z'//Z%/ "

Signature e /’ £ 7
Date C::://fzzz/”*?é‘??f{

rev 3/92 -6 -



16. CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Tabkle 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must Dbe submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,

at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) An outline of priefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards:;

c) I{dentification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Tnclude potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For__each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant

concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes. in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with

the environmental sampling technigques and instrumentation - to be

used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration methods and frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.):

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate

O0SHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
the site health and safety plan along with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 3/92 -8 -



19.

20.

21.

22,

rev 3/92 - -

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part

1910.120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

£) Streets;

g} Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.}:;

i) Depth to ground water; and

§) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water guality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421. |

TANK CLOSURE REPORT |

The tank closure report should contain the following inf?rmation:

4 - 1 L] » ‘
a) General description of the closure activities; j
|

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

|
|

H
!
|
i
!
|
|



c)

d}

£)

g}
h)

i)

3)

rev 3/92

pescription of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or odeor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping

locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records:;

Copies of signed laboratory reports:

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated

soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

- 10 =~



Tri-Regional Board staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they algo can be used.

5. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. TFor instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro- carbons, or
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology foxr extractable
hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC is followed.

6. TETRAETHYI, LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead

concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring) .

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS {(CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8. OIL. AND GREASE {0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard
Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITM.‘ION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced Dby matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

801L PPM WATER PPB

TPH @ 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

O &G 50.0 5,000.0



Tri-Regional Board staff Recommendations LW A LSS
oreliminary UST gite Investigations

Based upeon 2 Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical guantitation Reporting Limits, shown by

the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

when the Practical guantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the

laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt

including ‘temperature, suitable container tybe, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the

standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown

complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak({s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma—- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature progran
is C/minute, and the final temperature. .

12, REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,

diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not

necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater}).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTRBE) . MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. 1f you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.



INSTRUCTIONS

general Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Ttem Specific Instructions

10.

is5.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

FPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be nanifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 9216/324-1781.

. CONTRACTOR

Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of gamples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.

1

rev 3/92 -7 -
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SITE WORK HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
JOB NAME: CHEVRON STATION / 440 Grand Ave. Oakland
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SITE WORE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

1. GENERAL

This Health and Safety Plan has been desiimed to conform to and/or
exceed guidance standards promulgated by EPA and the califernia
Department of Health Services, Federal 0SHA ragulations (29CFR1910.120)
and CAL/OSHA regulatiocns., Because considerabile experienced judgement
must be applied to decisions that will be made while actuaily working
op site, it is the goval of thiz plan to provide maximom work efficiency
while maintaining an uncompromisingly safe working enviromment. This
plan is not a suhstituta Ffor sxperienced judgement and direction, or
for common sense during the implementation of the tank and eguipment
removal effort or the safety procaedures ostlined hersin.

Golden West will provide services and equipment for the tank and
aguipment removal work. Golden West (as well as all subcontyactors and
independent contractors) will adhere to the Site Work Eealth and sSalety

Plan.

2. SITE/WORK DESCRIPTION
A site location map is provided in Figure 1-1. 2all wuried tanks,
lines and contaminated soil, (if any), will he excavated from the

site.
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3, WORX CTIVE

The overall work objective is to provida for proper and safe
removal of any residual preduct stock, removal of underground storage
tank(s) and contaminated soil (if any) to achieve groper sike alogura
in adcordance with existing lagal and state regqulations. To achieve

these objectives, the following subordinate objectives must be

accomplisheads:

o Monitor tank interiors for flammable or explesive

concentrations.

o Provida for safe removal of flammable or combustible vapors

from tanks.

o Provide for safe tank ramoval.

o Pravide for safe and proper tank disposal.

4. SAFETY MANAGEMENT  °

The field supervisor; et ol Dmsdinngy  is the site and safety

officer and will ensure that all personnel comply with 21l applicable
regqulations and requirements of this plan. Due Lo the various aspecis
of the work specific personnel are not assighed to this project at

present, Basic requirements are:

[ —
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1. Fersonnel shall he physically able {(and m@nhailly wiiling);, ta
comply with safety requirements.

2. A copy of this safety plan shall be posted at the job site,
and a copy made availabla to each individual who will work at
the sgite.

2. These plans should also include and/or address as a separate
plan, the following!

a. A Worker Hazard Communication Program.

4. Pericdically scheduled "tailgate mafety" meetings shall be
held to review fhe gafety program. Attenders wil'}-.- sign the
safety Meeting notice.

5. Unsafe acts shall be stopped when discovereds

Ga Required safety equipment shall be pracent on site and shall
be checked to verify completeness and function prior to being
put into service.

7. sources of ignitions will be eliminated where possible.
Smoking will be strictly forbidden on aite.

8. The field supervisor is [, ,q _ 15 i safmpn Persomel may change
depending on field conditions. Changes will he notad in the
fiald leg book.

S. HAZARDS
Identi Ha

- Hazards agsociated with general constxugtion may oCoRT

= e s Pt e w1 m
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during the course construction. Persommel should he

alert and prevent as well as avoid these hazards.

Muring tank vameval, there is a significant potential for
hazards from falling loads when lifting and removing

tanks. Workers must be especially alert %o this hazard.

turing general construction activities, there is algo &
potential for general (construction type) safety hazards,
This plan deces not address gensral safety inm devail. Ir
personmeal are fraquently reminded apd will éﬁoperate in
being courtecus, caraful, alert, and thoughtful of
cutlined safety procedures, and, it they use common sense
in actions and in conzidering praobable cotsequences, much
will already have been accomplished to insure a safa

working environment.

FPires may gscour £rom sourtes of ignition.
Contamination exposurs is negligible on thisz project.
Activities will ¢easa and proper notification made if

contamination is found.

No noise or elechrical hazards ars known &to exi%t at tlue

present time.

e i S, S 1
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6. FBXCIODED WORK ZONFE

The boundary of the site shall be an excluded work zone. fersonnel
not actively inveolved in site work activities (ether Than inspectors

from cencerned regulatory agencies) shall not be allowad within the

exaluded work zone.

‘Al personnel are to be familiar with this Site Work Health and

safety Plan. : ' L. e

Field supervisor will telephone for emargency sexvice and notify

office when needed.

8. ON-SITE WORK PTAN

Rempval of Flammable Vapo a ova anks
Removal of flammable vapors and removal of tanks will be peyformed

in acgordance with the ragquirements of Local Regulatory Agenciss. The

following ara general guide lines.

A review of available codes, standards, and radommended procedureas

produces the following consensus: - ¢ . -

1. All possikle sources of ignition mush be kapt from impacting
the tank or the area in which flammable vapors may reside

during excavation or after remcval.

2. prain and flush all piping into tank. Flammable or
. eombustible Free standing ligquid production stock will be

I
7
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removed from thea tank prior to removal. Aveid spilling

praduct on the ground during discennection of the tank from

its assceciated lines,

3. Vent lines should not he sealed and should be cut last.  XKeep

all souxces of ignition away from vent lines as well as tanks.

4. Once all ligquid has been removed from the tank, any @gnk with
flanmable vapors in excess of 10% of the LEL or 5% oxygen will
bo purgad with dry ice (cazy."j}fﬁﬂxf pounds aﬁfdrr:'_'g' ize per .
1,000 gallons of tank capacity is added’ to render the tank
inert. All piping sxwept the vent pipe should he

dizconnected.

argen Servites

The address and telepheons number of the local hospital, ambulance
and medical emergency room should be prominently posted. In aadition,

the telephone number of a fire department/rescue znit should b? poghaed.

General informatiecn regarding emergency services may be found on

page 2.




—~—

Wi—ERaT lo0a o Lol FRUA BN Weol

[ el gl

Emergency Eguipment
The following emergency eguipment will be available:

Q A 20-unit first aiad kit.

o aBe fire extinguishers (2)-

9. DECONTAMINATION

The recguirement fox decontamination will be determined by

specific site conditions.

pPre-moigtened tissues will be available.

10. SAFETY TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

the minimom training reguirem

191¢.120 Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response Wi

for all rewediation perzonnel. (If required)

11. EQUIPMENT
Personal Safety Equipmant

Workers engaged in the remedi

personal protactive safety equipment as minimum:

]

Q

o

Hard hats

Safety glasses and/or goggles
Respirators

Work boots

Gloves

Cavaralls

e

]

ig

ents specified in Federal OSH?

11 be mat

ation work shall wear/have available
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The tollowing safety eguipment shall be continuously availabla at

the job site:

First aid kit (20-unit).

o
o Fira extinguishers (2) ABC. .
o ao Swoking® signs. | ;
° Barricade tape. Z
Q Explosineter (LEL)fOrqaniu Vapor Analyzer. “
12. PERSCNAL HEALTEH AND HYGIENE i
o Personal safaty and the safety of fellow warkerafrequire
mental alertness on the part of all smployees. Ha
alcohol or drugs shall be permitied at any job gite.
Iatake of alconol and prescviption drugs ghonld Fe
1imited when an employee is agaigned ta hagardaﬁs
material remediation projects, due to the patenﬁial for
synergistic effects. Prescription drugs should not be
taken without the oxpress approval of a physiai%n with
knowledge of praoject/site activities. i
G gating and smoking will only take nlage in an aéprQVEd

breal arsa.

19
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES v
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
November 4, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
STID 3615 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530
Falaschi Brothers Jon Robbins, attorney
¢/o Jack Gibson Chevron USA
Adams, Gibson, & MacPhee, attorneys 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
22 Battery St., 10th Floor San Ramon CA 94583-0944

San Francisco CA 94111

RE: Former Service Station
460 Grand Ave,
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Gibson and Mr. Robbins,

We are in receipt of a cover letter from Mark Miller of Chevron

dated 10/27/93, and a workplan prepared by Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PEG) dated 10/27/93, for the above referenced site.
We are also in receipt of a one-page addendum f£rom Mark Miller,

dated 11/2/93. ,

This workplan and addendum are found acceptable. I understand
that Chevron is currently negotiating a contract with a
demolition company. After building demelition, field work will
take approximately 3 to 4 weeks. A report will be submitted to
this office 6 weeks after completion of field work, as per the
schedule in the workplan.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Miller, Chevron USA, PO Box 5004, San Ramon CA
204583-0804
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Steven Krcik, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway
Place, suite 440, San Jose CA 95110
Ed Howell/file

je
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November 2, 1993 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2810 Camino Ramon
San Ramon, CA 94583
. Marketing Department
Ms. Jennifer Eberle Phone 510 842 9500
Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remedlation

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #0006
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Decar Ms. Eberle;

This letter serves as an addendum to the work plan to perform remedial and assessment activities
dated October 27, 1993, prepared by Pacific Environmentat Group for the above referenced site.

Addmonally, soils remaining along the
removed to the greatest extent feasible.

Chevron will proceed with the work plan following your review and formal concurrence.
Currently, Chevron is moving forward with procuring services for the demolition of the existing
building and facilities at the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
Enclosure

ce: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB - Bay Area
Mr., Jon Robbins - CHVPKV/V1156
Ms. B.C. Owen
File (GULF6 LTR1)

Mr. John C. Gibson
Adams, Gibson & MacPhee
22 Battery Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 9411}

Mr. Robert Falaschi
1 Post Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94104
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October 11, 1993 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Raman

San Ramon, CA 94583

PO. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Marketing Department
Department of Environmental Health Phone 510 842 9500
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #0006
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter is to confirm our telephone conversation of October 7, 1993, in regards to the above
referenced site. In that conversation, we discussed the contents and requests of a letter from the
Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) addressed to the
Falaschi Brothers and Chevron dated September 27, 1993. The letter indicates that a technical
report addressing the lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater pollution resulting from the
past operation of a service station should be submitted to your office within thirty days, or October
27, 1993,

It was Chevron’s understanding that this letter was to summarize topics discussed in our meeting
of July 27, 1993, with Mr. Rich Hiett of the RWQCB, Mr. Gil Jensen of the Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office, Mr. Thomas Peacock of Alameda County Health Care Services, Mr.
John G' i b ah TG e 11 ry ol ks Y R AR B, KRy

tHSTbests

“’67: eecls

From our phone conversation, it is my understanding that the letter is essentially a request for a
work plan for further remediation work at the site to include the following:

1) Remediation of the former waste oil tank pit,

2) Remediation of soil near the former product islands and underground piping,

3) Installation of a ground water monitor well down gradient of the former waste oil tank
pit, and

4) Installation of a ground water monitor well down gradient of the site in Grand Avenue.

While these items were the subject of discussion in our July 27 meeting, Chevron will formalize
the above plans of action into a formal work plan and submit it to your office by October 27, 1993.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

Mark A. Miller

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer



Page 2
October 11, 1993
Former Gulf #0006

cC: Mr. Rich Hiett, RWQCB - Bay Arca
Mr. Jon Robbins - CHVPKV/V1156
Ms. B.C. Owen

File (GULF6 LTR1)

Mr. John C. Gibson
Adams, Gibson & MacPhee
22 Battery Street, 10th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAV\D .J KLARS Agency Dneclm

RAFAT A. SHAHID, /\baT AGENCY DIRFCTOR

October 8, 1993
STID 3615

Falaschi Brothers
c/o Jack Gibson

Adams, Gibson, & MacPhee, attorneys

22 Battery St., 10th Floor
San Francisco CA 924111

RE: Former Service Station
460 Grand Ave.
Cakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Gibson and Mr. Robbins,

DEPARTMENT OF LNVIRONMPN TAL H [" ETH

State Water Resourcaes Control Board

Diviston of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

Jon Robbins, atto%ﬁ%%nmmwﬂm2m3

6001 Bollinger Canyon (B 2771-4530
San Ramon CA 94583-0944

I have received an inquiry from Mark Miller of Chevron regarding
the contents of the letter addressed to both of you from the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), dated 9/27/93. A
telephone conversation was held on on 10/7/93 between Mark Miller
and myself, in which we came to an understanding on how to
interpret this letter. Pursuant to the County’s oversight
authority in the above case, the Legal Request for Submittal of a
Technical Report contained in said letter is hereby defined to

include the following:

1) remediation of the former waste oil tank excavation;

2) remediation of soils in the vicinity of the pump island and

piping;

3) installation of a monitoring well in the vicinity of the

former waste oil tank excavation;

4) installation of a monitoring well offsite and downgradient.

This items can be incorporated into a “workplan" rather than a
"technical report." Hopefully this clears up any questions
regarding the contents of the RWQCB letter.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; and b) Article 11 of Title

23, California Code of Regulations.

Reports and proposals must

be submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -

Certified Engineering Geologist,

or -Registered Civil Engineer.

Please submit a cover letter with your consultant’s reports. If
you have any questions, please contact me at 510-271-4530.



Jack Gibson

Jon Robbins
October 8, 1993
STID 3615

page 2 of 2

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mark Miller, Chevron USA, 2410 Camino Ramon CA 94583
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Ed Howell/file

je



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Xnown As 3

Former Bervice Station
460 Grand Ave.
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Bection 13267 (b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delingquency.

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Jon Robbins with a copy of the attached
Notice of Official Action by the Regional Board

by certified mailer

#P 422 218 041

Dated: /0"/ - / 3 W“’

(sidnature)

L
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SENDER:

* Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.
* Print your name and
that we can return this card to you.

* Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the

back if space does not permit.

* "Write "‘Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece next to

the article number.

address on the reverse of this form so

| also wish to receive the
following services ifor an extra
fee):

1. [] Addressec’s Addross

(TH)

2. 0 Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

JON ROBBINS
CHEVRON U. &. A,
6001
San Ramon, California
94583-0944

Bollinger Canyon Rd.

4a. Article Number
#P 422 218 041

4b. Service Type
Registered

[J Certified
] Express Mail

3 Insured

J coo

] Return Receipt for
Merchandise

7. Date of Delivery

§ 1933

ST

P

j

8. Addressee’s Address {Only if requested
and fee is paid) N

S LI R TIII

" wus.aro wwosmeser  DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
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PS Form 3800, June 19

5]

umensmE-.E Do not use for [n

POSTAL SEiqyy
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Jon
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Receipt for
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{See Reverse)
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Notice of Official Action

By the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality
Control Board

In Re The Property Known As :

Former Service Station
460 Grand Ave.
Oakland CA 94610

e

Dear Sirs:

The attached Official Notice of Request for Technical Reports
pursuant to Water Code Section 13267(b) has been forwarded to this
office for legal service, and oversight. As the Agency responsible
for enforcing the terms of this Official Action, all communication
should continue to be directed to this office. Please make
arrangements to comply by calling me at (510) 271-4530 to
coordinate all future activities.

Failure to comply could result in 1liability for civil or
administrative penalties of up to $1000 per day of delinguency.

I Jennifer Eberle, do hereby certify

that I served Falaschi Brothers ¢/o Jack Gibson with a copy of
the attached Notice of Official Action by the Regional Bocard by
certified mailer

#P_ 418 724 650

s Ofhele

(gignature)



TP

SENDER:
s Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
* Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so

that we can return this card to you.

* Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or an the

back if space does not permit.
* Write "'Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece
the article number,

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
feeh:

1. 0] Addressee’s Address

(JE)

2, [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

hext to

3. Article Addressed to:
FALASCHI BROTHERS

4a. Article Number

#P 418 724 650

c¢/o Jack Gibson
Adams, Gibson & MacPhee
22 Battery Street
10th Floor

4b. Service Type
Registered

O Certified
0 Express Mail

L7 Insured

O cop

{2 Return Receipt for
Merchandise

San Francisco, CA 0%

7. Date of Delivery

. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

o N
o AT 4
PS Ferm 3811, Qctcber 1920 *U};"M“B‘

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT



PS Form 3800, June 1991

P 4L8 724 &50

Receipt for
- Certified Mail

.

w No Insurance Coverage Provided
woeosaes D0 not use for International Mail

POSTAL SERVICE

TRCTEITYy

Adame (SepBReversel oo o
’ o L g nr s A g [ L% "

s alaschi Brothers

agfeonidack Gibson

P O, Statg and ZIP Co

San Francisco, CA 9411

==

Postage $

Certfied Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivary Fee

Return Receipt Showing
1o Whom & Date Delivered

Raturn Racemt Showing to Whom,
DCate, and Addiesses’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

———



P HL8 724% L3I

Receipt for ~ -
Certif;2d Mail

w  No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse}

Sent to N ==Y D)
ﬁﬂ\ﬂge)(\‘ N E )
Street an [ e

cfo ok Guboon
05 Eoofleay A, D4

[

c%d sty Jti| $% (L

Certified Fee

LMITED STATES
POG‘IEL SERVICE

Specral Detvery Fee

Restricted Oelwvery Fee

Return Recept Showing
to Whom & Date Delivered

Haturn Recelpt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Fees $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1991




H7EE P.az/02

""' 19932, 18-07 @3: 53
FROM 1DIST.ATTORNEYS OFFICE TO E185R347ET "

STATETOE CALIFORNIA
o S —————
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500

, CA 948
oy T SEP 2 %1933
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
ALAMEDA COUNTY
CEPD
Falaschi Brothers September 27, 19593
cfa Jack Gibson File: 01=-0611 & 219§.17

Adams, Gibson & MacPhae
22 Battery Streel:, 10th Floor
San Francisco, ca 947111

don Robbins

Chevraon UsSA

6001 Bollinger Canyun Road
San Ramon, "Cx 94583~0844

RE: Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting
frxom the Alameda County Department of Environmental Heslth's
Pre-Enforcement Review Panal Maeting on July 27, 1993

Deay Birs:

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of g0il ang groundwater pollution exists on the property
located at 460 Crand Avenue, Oekland, as a result of anp undergrotnd
storage tank release. The Alameda county Department of
Environmental Health (ACHD} staff have rogquested technjical reports
from you te Ffulfili your obligations per California code of
Regulations, Title 23 Waters ¢+ Chapter 16, Underground Btorage Tank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Aetion Requirements. It im my
nnderstanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co-operation  in res0lving these issues through  normal
correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD offices on July
‘27, 1993, attended, by Mr. Richard Hiett of wy staff, Pursaant to
the Regional Board’s auathority wunder Section 13267 (b) of the

Californis Water Code, you are hereby :ee Ry
~techiilofl report. to address sail and groun water po
site sithin-30" dayvig “hhevRnbEr o B RN Ta Tl
report should specifically address the followi

1) The lateral and vertical extent of

vaste oil), amsociated pipiny, dispensar islapds, hydraulic
holst (s}, and oll/fwater seperator{s) .

211 work should adhere o the reguirements of the Tri-Reoionsl

Board Staff Recommendations Tor the breliminayry Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank ﬁitesﬂﬂggust 1, 1990
and Article.ll of Title 23, Waters, California Code of Regqulationg.



EBnforcement: Panel
Page 2 of 2

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to
ACHD for sorvice and continued case handling. ¥ou should be aWare

or late submittal way result in Ffines up to $1000 per day of
dalinguency. Your response to this technical report request ghovld
be sent to the attention of Ms. Eberle at ACHD., Please infoxrm
their office at least three working days in advance of all field
activities.

Please be advised that thig iz a formal redquest far a taohnical
reports pursuant to California wWater Code Section 13347 (b). any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of Ltha
reguired tasks, must bs confirmed in writing by either thia agency
or the ACHD,

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
Please contact Ms. Eberle of ACHD, at (510) 271-45310.

Executive Offiver

ce:  Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland,
- 894621 '
Jennifer Eberle, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621

3= = = L ==
(=1 £
erZn DLH A 4 3 1 LS H 4



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

July 29, 1993 State Water Resources Confrol Board
STID 3615 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mark Miller 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Chevron USA Oakland, CA 94621
PO Box 5004 {510} 271-4530

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Former Service Station
460 Grand Ave.
Qakland CA 94610

Dear Mr. Miller,

I am enclosing copies of the latest groundwater sampling results
for the former Texaco station at 500 Grand Ave. This information
was requested by Mr. Falaschi during the Pre-~Enforcement Review
Panel held on 7/27/93. As you can see, the groundwater flow
direction is east-southeast, which places the site down- or
cross—-gradient from 460 Grand Ave. If you have any questions,
please contact me at 510-271-4530.

Sincerely,

Lo

Jennifer Eberle
Hadzardous Materials Specialist

ce: Falaschi Brothers, c/o Jack Gibson, Adams, Gibson, &
MacPhee, 22 Battery st., 10th Floor, San Francisco CA
94111
Jon Robbins, Chevron USA, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon CA 94583-0944
Ed Howell/file

je
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heyvon N
Chevron U.S.A. Praducts Company 6007 Bollinger Canyon fload
Buitding V. Reom 11710
v Chevion Park
Sanr Remon, CA 94583-2398
Law Departanent Telecapiar: (510} 842-3365 (Cannon Fax-1785)
‘FASE DELIVER DATE: __1/26 . 1993
TJO: Facsimile No.: o 369-4757
Name: . HS -~ Jennifer Eberle )
ALAMENDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
Company: ___DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAYL HEALTH - s
. Oakl
City: Aand -
FROM: Name: Kathy M. Sharrock. Legal Assistant
Phone No. (5710) 842-2713
Subject: July 27, 1993 MEETING

__ 480 Grand. Avenue- = Former—Station—9-0006~———

No. of Pages {including cover): 2

—————————————— e S T PR e

MESSAGE/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Attached please £ind letter that you should have received

earlier pex iy PHONE mail: mespades "lease call me if you

N |
have any questions. Neaen” ‘(\M‘QA\N’«& .

CONFIPENTIALITY NOTICE. The documents accampanying this FACSIMILE
transmission may comtsin confideatial Hiformation which is legally
privileged. The Informatian is intended oaly for the yse af the individial ar
entity named ghove. #f you are nat the intaaded recipient, or the person
rgspansibie for delivering it 1o the intended recipiant, you arc ferehy rotificd

If ratraasmittal is necessary, please that any disclosure, copyiag, distnbwtion o ¢se of any of the Enf?mratiofz
phone: {510} 842-2806 contained i this transmission Is strictly PROHIBITED. If you roceivad this

transmtission frr emor, pleass immedistely notify us by telephoe and mail
a-1-395.lams 7127792 the orginal transmission to us. Thank you.



Wi/l an/sda vr.ab Q1 V 334 SH00D ARG I[O02/002

"
» T

N Chevron

July 16, 1993 Chavran US.A, Products Company
G001 Balfinger Canyon R,
San Raman, CA  94583-2398

Ms. Jennifer Eberle PG, Bux 5044
Alameda County Health Care Services San Haman, CA 84583-0844
Department of Environmental Health .
80 Swan Way, Room 200 con M. Rebbins
Oakland, CA 94621 Law Department

Phone: {510) Ba42-2642

Fax; (510) 842-3365

Re: 460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA
Former Service Station #9-0006
Notice of Hearing-Pre-Enforcement Review Panel

Dear Ms, Bberle:

This letter will confirm receipt of the Notice setting the date of July 27, 1993, at 10:00 2.m. as
the date and time to convene a Review Panel regarding the investigation/remediation activity
undertaken at the above-referenced site.

As I indicated to you on July 13, 1993, in our telephone discussion regarding this site, T am not
able to attend the mecting due to a previously scheduled settlement conference in a pending
litigation matter. I again renew my request of Iuly 13th thai: the date and tmle of the meeting
be changed to accommodate my schedule. <Ifihd ye i nodie iy gt
for a continuance of the meeting, this is fo confirm that Chnvron s errvironmental engineer, Mark
Miller, will attend the meeting. Mark will be directed by me not to enter into any agreements
at the meeting without consulting with me.

T

Jon N. Robbins

JNR:me
ce: Mr. Mark Miller-NW Region-San Ramon, CA



Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Notice of
Pre~Enforcement
Review Panel

Former Service Station

460 Grand Ave. Oakland, CA 94610)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Alameda
County Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco
Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board a Review Panel
will convene on July 27, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. in the offices
of the Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division located
at 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, CA 94621. This Review
Panel will convene for the purpose of determining
responsible parties as well as appropriate closure, site
assessment, clean-up and mitigation of contamination at the
above location.

The Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division, and the S¢—
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board have
named and served notice of this Review Panel on the
following persons or entities as having proposed
responsibility for closure, site assessment, clean-up and
mitigation of contamination at the above location, and by
this notice all parties named herein are informed of the
right to appear and show cause, if any they have, for the
exclusion or inclusion of any of the parties served herein
from said responsibility or obligations:

W Ja £~

[

‘#oi pages » \
I —t—

TP

1. Jon Robbins, Esq.
Chevron USA Inc.
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon CA 94583-0944

T Cherle
Phone # ‘(Ym/k%u

Fax #

_G(.m\

]
Post-H™ brand fax tr!ansmitta1 memo 7671

1~22

2. The Falaschi Brothers
¢/o Jack Gibson, Esq.
Adams, Gibson and MacPhee
100 Pine St., 21st Floor
San Francisco CA 94111

ke

3. The Falaschi Brothers
c/o Peter Brewer, Esq.
1960 The Alameda

San Jose CA 95126 L/&eqxf;/
Tewm. V,
Dated: July 13, 1993 [ e ML@CJL {7"’} @(

(signature) /) U

To
Co.
Dept.
Fax #




P 414 724 ble

Receipt *or
Certified Mail -

w  No lnsurance Coverage Provided
wreo snares Do not use for International Mail
{See Reverse)

Sent to

Street and No

P O, State and ZIP Cods

Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Delwvery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

” PS Form 3800, June 1991

Return Aeceipt Showing
to Whom & Date Dalivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Faes $

Postmark or Date
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Alameda County Health Care gervices Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

In Re The Property Known As : ) Proof of Service'bf

Notice of — -
pre-Enforcement

Former Service Station .
Review Panel

460 Crand Ave, Oakland 94610

I Tim Spates , do hereby certify
The Falaschi Brothers c/o Jack Gibson

that I served

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

panel on July 14,. 1993 by certified

majler # P 418 724 612

pated: 7'A ‘I/!/? 5 —T > o

ignatuyge)}



* Compiete Itaméiandlor,z for additional servicas. I also wish to feceive the
b.

3
“ s Complate items 3, and 4a & following services {for an extra g'
S ¢ Primt Your nams and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee): s
& return this card to you. ’ ) ) 1 &
2 ¢ Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back it space 1. O Addressee’s Address J,’
2 does not permit, C .o % '
* Writa ""Return Receipt Requested’” on the mailpiece below the article number, f : 8
'g * The Return Receipt will show te whom the article was delivered and the date 2. D Restncted Deli\{]ery 8
g delivered, : . Consuit Postmaster for fee, @
¥ 3. Article Addressed to; 4a. Article Number ":" ‘
:g . P 418 724 612 5
k=1
8 Falaschi Brothers e b, Servics Typs &
g ¢/o Jack Gibson - NCAR R Registerad [ insureq o.
v Adams Gibson M 8¢ . )Z] Certified O cop £
@ 100 Pine St 21 y £ LJ Express Mail [ Retum Roceipt for 8
w - i ‘ Merchandise 5
9 San Francisco a 7. Date of Delivegy g
< A " TE i 3
- 5 ‘: i - b .. - S
'S y 8. Addresses’s Address {Oni X
E and fee is paid) s
= i =
8
=<8
& PS Form 381 T, December 1997 = U.S.G.P.0. : 1992-307-530




PS Form 3800, June 1891

P 418 724 p13

Receipt for
Certified NV

» No Insuraice Co

=4l
verage Provided

Aueosnes Do not use for International Mait

{See Reverse)

Stree? and No

PG, Stats and z|p Code

Postage

Certitied Fee

Special Delwvery Feg

Restricted Oelivery Fee

Return Receim Showing
o Whom & Date Delvered

Return Receipt Showing 1o Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage

& Fees

Postmark or Date

T e



Alameda County Health Care gervices Agency, Department of -
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division

Proof of SBervice of

L 13
A

In Re The Property Known As

Notice of
Pre~-Enforcement
Review Panel

Former Service Station
460 Grand Ave, Oakland 94610

s

I Tim Spates , do hereby certify

that I served Jon Robbins

with a copy of the attached Notice of Pre-Enforcement Review

Panel on July 14, 1993 by certified

nmailer # P 418 724 613

Dated: 7/9:/?2,




[ o)

gm

* Complete items 1 andfor 2 for additional services.

¢ Complste items 3, and 45 & b.

* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form $0 that we can
return this card to you.

* Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space
doss not parmit.

* Write “'Return Recelpt Requested”” on the mailplace below the article number.
* The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

2

deliverad,

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra
foe):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Deglivery
Consult postmaster for fee,

3. Article Addressed to:

4a. Article Number

P 418 724 613 .

Jon Robbins

Chevron USA

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4
San Ramon CA 94583-0944

4b. Service Type.
Registered

Certified
£1 Express Mail

[ Insurea

O cobp

Return Recéipt for
- Merchandise

JE

7. Date of Delivery

N

T i
(AR 114

-t i

1>
8. Addc%’s's’e‘e’s‘hd'dregslbﬁlv if requested

and fee is paid)

Poiiog
[T B

i

1 1. December 19971 = 0% aro.: 163230753

DOMESTIC

RETU

— g,‘_k&wwm_

pt Service. .

Thank you for using. Return Recei

RN RECEIPT -

'3



P U4Ld 724 L1l

Receipt for ‘
Certified Mail
v No Insurance Coverage Provided

Smmeeee Do not use for International Mail
POSTAL SERVICE
{See Reverse}

~

Sent 10

Street and No

P O, State and ZIP Code

Postage $

Certified Fos

Speciat Delivery Fee

Restricted Delvery Fee

Return Receipt Showing
to Whom & Date Delwvered

S Form 3800, June 1991

|
|

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, and Addressee’'s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Foes $

Postmark or Date
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ice.

v SENDER: . )

:E ¢ Complate items 1 andfor 2 for additional services. ! also wish to receive the
;@ » Complets items 3, and 4a & b. following services {for an extra

8 * Print your name and address on the raverse of this form so that we can feo): [

& rotumn this card to you. , .
2 * Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. T Addressee’s Address
w does not permit, . -
@ « Write “Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece below the article number,| D strict -
¢ The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 2. Aestricted Delivery

Thank you for using Return I_%ecei t Serv

£ dellvered. Consult pestmaster for fée.

o 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number

ji FPalaschi Brothers P 418 724 611

£ c/o Peter Brewer 4b. Service Type

§ 1960 The Alameda [3 Registered O tnsured

9 San Jose CA 95126 & contifed [ cop

w 1 Express Mﬂiy [T} Return Receipt for
& rchandise

8 7. Date of Deflver

2 = | 7l /93

& 5. Signature {Addresses) . 8. Addressbe’s Address {Only if requested
E v and fee is paid)

&l 6. Signature \

4

2 T, Decamber 1991~ % u8.ar.0.: 1992.307-530 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

white -env.heaith Cakland, CA 94421

yellow iy ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @15) 271-4320
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ADAMS, GIBSON & MacPHEE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 PINE STREET, 21T FLOOR

JOSEPH A ADAMS (1937-1991) SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 941it OF COUNSEL:
TELEPHONE (4t5) 421-6900 ‘ﬂ T N LAWRENCE D WILLIAMS
FACSIMILE. (415) 421-0320 oL el STEPHEN B BALLAS
' JUDITH WARREN
T
EAST BAY OFFICE LOS ANGELES OFFICE
6500 VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE 209 March 2 , 1993 CENTURY CITY NORTH BUILDING
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568 10100 SANTA MONICA BLVD., SUITE 1111

LOS& ANGELES, CALIFORNIA %0067

Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca. 94621

Re: 460 Grand Ave., Oakland, Ca.

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Pursuant to our earlier telephone conversation, I have continued to
try to determine what became of the drum which was located on the
premises at 460 Grand Ave, Oakland. I originally thought that it
might have been disposed of by a cleanup person whom we used to
clean out debris and shrubbery in order <to facilitate the
installation of the new security fence. However, we are informed
by him that he did not disturb the drum.

I was previously informed by Mark Miller, of Chevron, that his crew
has not removed the drum.

At this point, I am at a loss as the how it disappeared. Since the
drur was located, on the premises but outside the security fence I
can only speculate that someone may have liberated it without our
permission.

If you want me to do anything further on this issue please let me
know. Again, thank you for your continued cooperation.
Yours truly,
s, Gibson & MacPhee
/d%gg;y"‘~
hn C. Gibson
cc: James Falaschi
Robert Falaschi

Jon Robbins
Mark Miller



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 1, 1993 DERARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 3615 State Water Resources Conirol Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

Mark Miller
Chevron USA Inc. 80 So";i,‘;nwf%ﬁ Sﬁg?
PO Box 5004 (510) 271-4530

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

RE: Former Service Station
460 Grand Ave.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Miller,

We are in receipt of your cover letter dated 2/22/93, and the
accompanying proposal prepared by Pacific Environmental Group,
Inc., dated 2/17/93. As you know, the proposal outlines the
installation of an additional downgradient groundwater monitoring
well. This proposal is acceptable for implementation with the
following understanding: soil samples are to be collected and
analyzed at a minimum of every five feet in the unsaturated zone
and at any changes in lithology. In addition, all work shall
follow the Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank
Sites, 8/10/90 edition.

Lastly, we request that monthly depth to groundwater measurenents
be conducted, and monthly groundwater gradient maps be submitted
to this office. This information can be incorporated into the
quarterly reports. This will aid us in understanding the
hydrology beneath the site, particularly whether monitoring well
Ccl is downgradient or crossgradient from the former waste oil
tank.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 510~271-4530.

Sincerely,

r \

v/ (/b-@’)’(,b

H

Jennifer Eberle

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office
Jon N. Robbins, Esg., Chevron U.S.A. Inc., 6001 Bollinger
Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583-0944
John C. Gibson, Esq., Adams, Gibson and MacPhee, 100 Pine
Street, 21ist Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111
Rich Hiett, RWQCB

Ed Howell/File glng

je
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Slite ID#

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Materi

Hazar

site Name MM B"A%L / UQfM

(415)

Is Division In tion F

EPA

Site  Address %@QM )41/
Daddand

Clty

Zip ;!ﬂ_é_/_o

Phone

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621

271-4320

CALes e 121,95

D

HMAX Amt, Stored > S001bs/55g/200cf?

Y N

Hazardous Waste generated per monih?

{, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORIER

il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Mcaterials
—— M. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent viclatlons of the Cdilif, Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Titie 22) Comments; L utm:-
__ 1. Waste ® * 68471 W
. 2. EPAID 56472
— 3. » 90 days 56508 -
T 4. labet dates 56508 ‘Z@m ZI_'Z :)FV\E/US - M(/U ?;
. 5, Blennlal 46493
- —_ & Recoids 56492 (MW(M 15 OL(Q(‘M/OI’ M- M”L m 7%_
a 7. Comect 66484
$ 8 Copy sent 68492 ‘/’B’wu@/\ﬂ/rvu‘ M
g . % Exceplion 46484
0. Coples Rec'd 56492 M q’ %! / Q’) 57§[ﬂ
d ___ 11, Tregtment 88371 ‘1 - - d C wa
2 —__ 12, Onesite Dlsp. (HS.BC) 26189.5 .
= ~ 13, Ex Hoz. Waste 66570 % j/(’(H—/e—’( 4
e __ 14. Communications 7121 W(W Q/Qﬁ‘& -
2 __15. Alsle Space 61124 i - =
5 __ 16, Local Authorty 671268 i Y m /M/m
F e 17. Malnfenance 47120 A e =
£ — 8. Training 87108 ﬂ
21 £ ]
. 19, Prepared §7140
G imE o ok S gl e,
£§  __ 21. Coples 87141 . > 4
8° 22. Emg, Coord. Tryg. 87144 d’
—... 23. Corgiition 67241 v
2 24, Compatibliity 87242
5 — 25. Malntenanco 47243
= N 67244
o ___ 27, Butter Zone 87248
2 —_. 28. Tank Inspection 47259
s __ 2%, Contolnment 47245
5 — 30. Sate Storage 47261
O . 31, Fresboard &7257
1.B TRANSPORTER (TiHle 22
32, Applic./iInswance 856428
— 33, Comp. Cart.JCHP lnan. L6448
___ 3, Confainars 46465
- __ 35 Vehicies 88485
s __ 3.EPAID ¥ 66531
E __ 37.Conect 6654)
= — 38, HW Dalvery 446543
— . 3%, Recards 66544
s .40, Name/ Coven 54545
‘5' — 41, Recyciables 56800
0
Rev 4/88 l
Contact: _,D@J[L_/_‘{l&p_ﬁ_f 4 —n /19 L{
Title: 54’5\% G’&O(Qfdéf” _ inspector: d en. exi . .
Signature: g LY Tﬂw\ Signature: S

\



PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUR INC.

Daniel E. Madsen
Staff Geologist

620 Conira Costa Blvd., Suile 209
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523,

(510) B25-0855

FAX (5101 825-0882

Jon A. Rosso

TREADWELL & ROLLO, INC.
Consulting Engineers and Scientists
353 Sacramento Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 955-9040 Fax (415) 955-9041

CHARLENE PADOVANE MITCHELL

! ATTORNEY AT LAW

100 PINE STREET, 21ST FLOCR
SAN FRANGISCO. CALIFORNIA 94111

ADAMS, SADLER & HOVIS {415) 421-9696
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DIST. RICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

R
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FACSIMILE TRAN SMITTAL
S~ 47577

~ Fax Phone Number

NAME: Jeunm Frr é_-éml_gg
AGENCY:__ Haz Mot ‘

TELEPHONE NUMBER:

TO:

FROM: (510) 569-0505
Fax Phone Number

DATE:_ ff['f }Q L
SENDER: rarl- Themson _

TELEPHONE NUMBER
NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING TRANSMITTAL SI-IEET L/

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: qu:dncfr : /%mu

CONSUYMER & ERVIRORMENTAT PROTECTION DIVISION, 7677 OAKSORT STREET, SURTE 40, DAKLAND, CA 94621 (510) S63-9281
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g Chevron U.8.A, Products Company

v G001 Bolinges Cayon Roed, San Ramon, CA 945837398
Mmm.mmmmmmu

A
Yy 0-STOMN. PARK o f3x ($10 42235

Jon N. Robbing

2 -

(810) B8A2-2642 Novembexr 17, 1992

. Mark Thomson

Deputy District Attornay

Alapeda County District attorney’a office :
congumer & Environmental Protection Division
Oakland Executive Center

7677 Oakport Straet, Suite 400

osxland, CA 94621

DELLVERED VIA FAX THANSMISSION (510) E69-0805
original deliversd via U.8. Nail)

Re: Grand Avanue and Bellevue, Oakland, CA

pPear Nr. Thomsong

‘Phis letter is intended Lo contirm the content of the conference
oall batwesn you and Jennifex Euerley, John C. Gibson, Bsd. and me
on Novembhar 16, 1982, regyaxrding the basis upon which the hearing
schedanled for Novewrber 17th aoculd be continued.

As Yyou were. informed, Chevron and Mr. &ibson’s clients are in
agreement that a oint affort will be undertaken to pring the
ahove-refarenced site into compliance. The parties have agreed in
prinaipal, subject to the preparation and execution of a formal
writtean agreement betweean then, to dsfer f£inal deteymination of
liapilivy for the cleanup of the gite, and o assune jeint
responsibility Lfor the performance of such actions BE are NEGESSAXY
to satisfy the reguirements of the county of Alameda at the site.

It is wy underatanding that your office will continue the hearing
(Health & Salety Coda fection 26299.37 {c]) for thirty (30) days,
nazed upon the yepragentations made Mr. Gibson and ne, on the
bhehalf of our respective clients, that the following actien will be

taken within the next thirty days:

1. Soils aXxcavated from the fuel and waste eil tank pits and
stockpiled on site, will be characterized fo¥ furure
utilization ae backfil} material, or in the svent that such
soils are detarmined to contain leveis of hydrocarbon
contamination in eXcess of appilicable action levels, the aolls
wil) be remediated on site o¥ digposed of pursuant to future

aigoussions to be held with Ms. Eboxley:
| 2 /(,45

2'd | ) MNuNE ASHD SOAS “INED WeEP:1@ 26, AT AOM
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Marx Thonsoh

beputy bistrlot Attorney

aAlameda County Distrig¢t Attorpey’s oftice
conguner & Environmental Protaction bDivision
November 17, 1992

YAGE TWO

2. Application, for such discharge/disposal pernits as may be
necefisary to remove water which hag accumuliated in the motor
fuel and waste oil tank pits ragpectively, will be msade
immediately, snd upon issuance of such prarogulsite permits,
the water will ba pumped fxom the pits for Adispogal and
(further soil characterization within the - pits) will be
undertaken to determine whether additional excavation of
contaninated soils ls necessary, O with the consent of the
county such sxcavations can be backfilled and compacted;

3. inn pe taken o install the three
won{tor Wells, take initial groundwater samples, and oonplate
the soil horings prapasaed by Teeadwell & Rollo, Ine. in itm
Work Plan dated Apri) 30, 1991, gubject to review) by Chevron's
envizonmental personnel who hay pxopose alternative locations
and/eY  the installation  of asditional . walle anda
characterization borings on site with the apprcw:al of Alameds

| county;

4. A Aetermination will be wmade whether a Poll-watex®
gaparator was ptilized on mite, ana 1f such systenm 18 present
whether the need forx additional site rcharacterizaticn is

indicated;

6. BAn erfort will be made to {dentify the contents of a &b
?allon drum which is prasent on the site, and to diapnse of
t8 contents; and

o i

6. A determination will be made by Mr. Gibson and his elients,
whather the hydraulie hoists 1Tocated in the mexvice bays will
continue to be utilized as part of thely ruture plans for the
gite, Adaitional congideration will be given to the lssue of
whether specific invastigation for hydravlic oll contamination
should be undertaken relating to the uge of the lirts.

we understand that our activities at the site will be evaluated
after thirty (30) days and that a determination will be nade at
that time whather to procesd witn & Fealth and safety Code Section
25299.37 (¢) hearing. If the Ccounty determines that reasonable
progress has beaen wmade - zensiatent with those actions outlined
above, furthex deferral of ¢the heaving will bhe made for &an
addi.t.ional thirty (30) day pericd to permit thﬁ”mmzu:.nn_anﬂ_
submission of a eite Remediation Work Plan for ‘Gonsideration by the

v . 37//44(
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Mmark Thommon .

psputy bDistrict Attorney

Alaneds ¢ounty District Attorney’s Office
consumer § Environmental protection Pivision
Novembay 17, 1992

PAGE THREE

The tise Acknowledge that thae county of Alamada has mada no
promises vhatsoever that it will net pursue an enforcement action
in this matter at some time in the future, nor has ths County of

Alameda valved any right it may have £o pursue such an enforcenent
action as the resull of the agreemants gat forth in thie letteyx.

e content of this latter has pesn revieawed by My. John C, Gibson
who has communicatad nhis acoaprance of the terms set foxth herain,
prior te the transmittal of the letier Lo you. .

We greatly appreciate your willingness and that of Ms. Eberiley to
permit us Lo proceed in the panner outlined above. Wa will
endeavor to keep you apprised of our progress at the wite and of
any uwnanticipated cond tions or aevents which may arise and which ‘
may impact oUy werk at tha aite. If I hava in any way misstated
the content of the understanding vhich was reached, please give ne
JRRE MO

a call.
co: Mr. John €. Gibson, Esq.

Ms. Nancy Vukelich-NW Reglon-gan ramon, CA

20645
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R:AMEDA COUNTY

o

‘HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
Certified Mailer # P 44l \35%0| DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
October 23, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3615 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Notice of Hearing to Show Cause Why an Order Pursuant
to Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37(c) concerning
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California Should Not Be Issued

Jon N. Robbins, Esqg.
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-0944

John C. Gibson, Esq.

Adams, Gibson and MacPhee
100 Pine Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Peter Brewer, Esq.
1960 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

Gentlemen:

It is the intent of this office to issue an order pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37(¢) reqguiring responsible
parties to take corrective action in response to an unauthorized
release at 460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California.

Prior to issuing our Order, Chevron U.S.A. Inc. and the Falaschi
brothers, through their counsel, are invited to show cause why
the Order should not be issued. Our hearing will be conducted at
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland CA on November 17, 1992 at 9:00
a.m. The enclosed summary has been prepared to assist you in
your preparation for the hearing.

Our order is scheduled to be issued within 30 days of the
hearing.

Any questions regarding the proposed Order or hearing should be
directed at Alameda County Deputy District Attorney Mark Thomson
who can be reached at (510) 569-9281.

Very truly yours,

O ken/ (o

Jennifer Eberile
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell, Chief, Alameda County Haz Mat
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SENDER: | also wish to receive the

* Complate items 1 and/or 2 for sdditional services.
* Complete itams 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra
* Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):

raturn this card to you,
* Attach this form to the front of the mallpiece, or on the back If space 1. 3 Addressee’s Address
dosgs not permit.
* Write “Return Recelpt Requested™” on the malipiece below the article number. : .

*® The Return Receipt Fea will provide you the signature of the pargon delivered] 2. Restricted Delivery

to and the date of delivery. Consult postmaster for fos.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number
P996135801
Jon N, Robbins, Esgq. 4b. Service Type
Chevron U.S.A., Inec. Registered () insured
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road X3 Certified [ cop
San Ramon, CA 94583-0944 U Express Mait [ &?&’;‘;‘ 29;;%19‘ for
. 7. Date ﬁﬁ?wz»? 1992
6. Signature (Addressoe) 8. Addressee’s Address {Only if requested
and fee is paid) -
6. Signature (Ag ) . .

1,

Novembar. 1890 #U.S. GFO: 199(-67-006 _ DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

¢
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P 99 135 ag3
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~ No Insurance Coverage Provided
warensiies Do not use for International Mail

POSTAL SERVICE
# 36 ] 5(See Reverse)

Sent 1§L§L: T(:-—H-fa‘ "f) @ M B’KH

Sireet and No

1960 The Alameda

P Q, State and ZIP Code

San Jose CA 9f

126

Postage

$

Certified Fee

Special Dehvery Fea

Restricted Delivary Fge

Return Recerpt Showing
to Whom & Date Delvered

Return Recaipt Showing 1o Whom,
Date, and Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage
& Feas

Pestrnatk or Date
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TALAMEDA COUNTY w& J(,Oﬂ
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o C
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
Certified Mailer # P 996 135 803 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
October 23, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3615 Division of Clean Water Programs

Notice of Hearing to Show Cause Why an Order Pursuant

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

to Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37(c) concerning (510) 271-4530
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California Should Not Be Issued

Jon N. Robbins, Esd.
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-0944

John C. Gibson, Esq.

Adams, Gibson and MacPhee
100 Pine Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Peter Brewer, Esqg.
1960 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

Gentlemen:

It is the intent of this office to issue an order pursuant to

Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37(c) requiring responsible
parties to take corrective action in response to an unauthorized
release at 460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California.

Prior to issuing our Order, Chevron U.S.A. Inc. and the Falaschi
brothers, through their counsel, are invited to show cause why
the Order should not be issued. Our hearing will be conducted at
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland CA on November 17, 1992 at 9:00
a.m. The enclosed summary has been prepared to assist you in
your preparation for the hearing.

Our order is scheduled to be issued within 30 days of the
hearing.

Any questions regarding the proposed Order or hearing should be
directed at Alameda County Deputy District Attorney Mark Thomson
who can be reached at (510) 569-9281.

Very truly yours,

J ifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Ed Howell, Chief, Alameda County Haz Mat



SENDER:
* Complete items 1 andfor 2 for additional gervices.
¢ Complate items 3, and 4a & b.

« Print your nama and acddrass on the reverse of this form so that wé can | fag):

raturn this card to you.
« Attach thig form to the front of the mailpiece, or on th
does not permit.

« Write *'Return Receipt Requested’” on the mailpiace below the article number.
« The Return Receipt Fee will provide you the signature of the person delivered

to and the date of dellvery.

a back If space

| also wish to receive the i
following services (for an extra

1. ] Addressee’s Address

2, [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Peter Brewer, Esq.
1960 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

4a. Article Number
P 996 135 803

4b. Service Typs
{1 Registered O insured

£ Certified O cop
[J Expréss Mailf {1 Return Receipt for {

rchandise
—7/. Date of Defivery ?h

B, SignaturWdressee)

B, Addregeea's Address (Only If requested
and fee is paid) A o

6. Signature {Agent}

PS Form 3811, Novernber 1990 = U.8. GPO: 1991—287-088 DOMESTIC RETURNQRECEIPT
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“ALAMEDA COUNTY

24

RAFAT A. 8HAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

-HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Certified Mailer # P 996 135 802 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
October 23, 1992 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3615 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oaltand, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Notice of Hearing to Show Cause Why an Order Pursuant
to Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37(c) concerning
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California Should Not Be Issued

Jon N. Robbins, Esq.
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583-0944

John C. Gibson, Esq.

Adams, Gibson and MacPhee
100 Pine Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Peter Brewer, Esqg.
1960 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126

Gentlemen:

It is the intent of this office to issue an order pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25299.37(c) requiring responsible
parties to take corrective action in response to an unauthorized
release at 460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, cCalifornia.

Prior to issuing our Order, Chevron U.S.A. Inc. and the Falaschi
brothers, through their counsel, are invited to show cause why
the Order should not be issued. oOur hearing will be conducted at
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland CA on November 17, 1992 at 9:00
a.m. The enclosed summary has been brepared to assist you in
your preparation for the hearing.

Our order is scheduled to be issued within 30 days of the
hearing.

Any questions regarding the proposed Order or hearing should be
directed at Alameda County Deputy District Attorney Mark Thomson
who can be reached at (510) 569~9281.

Very truly yours,
Jenhiifer Eberle
Haz@rdous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCH
Ed Howell, Chief, Alameda County Haz Mat



SENDER: ] .
s Complets items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to recelve the

« Complata items 3, and 4a & b. following services (for an extra
« Print your name and. g,ddresa on the reverse of this form so that we can | fgaq):
return this card to yout 7§ )

s Attach this form to the frant of the mailpiecs, or on the back if space 1. [J Addressee’s Address
does ot parmit.

* Write "'Return Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece balow the article number, 2 ] Restricted Deliver
« The Return Receipt Fea will provide you the signature of the person delivered ' M v

to and the date of dalivery. Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Arnticie Number

) P 996 135 802
John C. Gibson, Esq. a5, Service Type

Adams, Gibson and MacPhee [ Registered 3 Insurea
100 Pine Street, 2lst Floor X Certitied 1cop
&an Francisco, CA 94111 (1 Express Mall [ Return Recelpt for

5. Signature {Addressee) 8. Addressee’s A;f > 88 (%}jy }xre ussgted

/ Signature {Agent) } C«W

Ps Torm 3811, November 1990 #US.QRO: 1091—267086  DOMESTIC RETURNaRECElPT
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" Receipt for
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~ No Insurance Coverage Provided
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{See Reverse)

International Mail
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Street and No

6001 Bollinger Canyon
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San Ramon CA

4583-09

Postage

$

Certified Fee

Special Belivery Fee
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Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200, Qakland, CA 94621
Ph: 510-271-4320

BILLING FOR SERVICES ol
stio# _Zbdb ..
\\
A. Site N‘dr\r\x\e estemsersssassssnis Phone —
\
Site Addliess O Laond Mo Ca)lerel Vo 7
mﬂo?dmss. ’ Number  Sheet i} " Chy . Zip
ption of arec),
Prior Business N‘qine Prior Owner's Name

sl

B. Service Requestor ) T @

Blling Addiress _....¢Z 779

umtser  Strest

A ayuinde ety s

g o
#Hours L x$ 7/ Tri $

(Whole Hours Only)
#Copies x§ JCopy $
x$ $
y  Other e
o
TOTAL CHARGE: 3
e L P K O S O RSO ON 3

-

REMARKS:

You will receive an invoice in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 4, Title 3 of the Crdinance Code of Alameda County

Service Requestor

HozMat Speciallst

HM Bili for Sves 4752 mik




ADAMS, GIBSON & MacPHEE
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
100 PINE STREET, 2t5T FLOOR
JOSEPH A ADAMS (1937-1991) SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111
TELEPHONE, (415) 421-6900
FACSIMILE: (415) 421-0320

EAST BAY OTFICE

6500 VILLAGE PARKWAY, SUITE 209
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568

July 14, 1992

Susan Hugo

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA. 94621

OF COUNSEL.

LAWRENCE D WILLIAMS
STEPHEN B. BALLAS
JUDITH WARREN

LOS ANGELES OFFICE

CENTURY CITY NORTH BUILDING
10100 SANTA MONICA BLVD., SUITE 111
LOS ANGELES, CALTFORNIA 90067

Re: Former Service Station, 460 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA.

Dear Ms. Hugo:

We are in receipt of your letter dated July 9, 1992 (Certified

Mailer #P113 815 249 addressed to Falaschi Brothers ¢/o Adamg,

Salder & Hovis, Please be advised that future correspondence

should be addressed as follows:

Falaschi Brothers

¢/o Adams, Gibson & MacPhee
100 Pine Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA. 94111
Attn: John C. Gibson

Please adjust your records accordingly. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

ADAMS, GIBSON & MacPHEE

1JCG\L\04836608.HCS
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keceipt for
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« No Insurance Coverage Provided
wanswis D0 not use for International Mail
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San Francisco, CA 94111

fostagt $

Cernlyed Feo

Speciat Denvery | e
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TOVAL Postage
[ R TIT $

PS Form 3200, Sune 1991
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(

P 3L7 kLOY 0973

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL
NG INSURANGE COVERAGE PROVILED

v NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL BAALL
JE) #3615 (Sec Reverse)
? Sent to
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- *%410 Camino Ramon
2 1 PO State and ZIP Code
o an n, CA 94583-0804
? Postage S

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee
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Return Receipt showing o whom,
Dale, and Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage and Fees 3

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, June 1985




gENdDﬁR: Complets ftems 1 and 2 when additional services are dssired, and complete items
and 4.

Put your address in the ''RETURN TO" Space on the raverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
card from being returned to you. The return recei fee will provide you the nhame of the person delivered
10 and the date of delivery. For additional fees the Tollowling services are available. ansiit postmaster
oF Je6s and Check box(es) for additional serviceis) requested.
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. S8HAHID, Assistant Agency Direclor

PEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Certified Mailer #; P 113 815 249 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
July 9, 1992 Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320
STID 3615

Falaschi Brothers

¢/o Adams, Sadler & Hovis
100 Pine St., 21st Floor
San Francisco CA 94111
Attn: Charlene P. Mitchell

Chevron USA Inc. P37 04 093
2410 Camino Ramon

San Ramon CA 94583-0804

Attn: Nancy Vukelich

RE: Former Service Station
460 Grand Av.
Oakland CA 94610

Dear Ms. Mitchell,
Dear Ms. Vukelich,

The case file for the above referenced site has been reassigned
to Jennifer Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please
forward future correspondence to her attention.

As you know, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed
from the site in November 1990. At least three of these USTs had
holes and/or areas of deep pitting in them upon removal. Sarniples
of soil and groundwater in the excavation revealed significant
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. A preliminary site
assessment was required by this office by letter dated 2/25/91.

A "Workplan for Subsurface Investigation" prepared by Treadwell &
Rolle, Inc., dated 4/30/91, was submitted to this office under
cover letter from Adams, Sadler & Hovis, attorneys for Falaschi
Brothers, dated 4/30/91. We concurred with the workplan under
certain conditions specified in a letter dated 5/16/91. A
meeting was held on 6/4/91 between Gil Wistar and Paul Smith of
this office, John Rosso of Treadwell & Associates, Bob Falaschi,
and Charlene P. Mitchell of Adams, Sadler & Hovis, where it was
agreed that Treadwell & Associates would submit a revised
workplan. ‘

A "Revised Workplan for Subsurface Investigation" prepared by
Treadwell & Rollo, Inc., dated 6/14/91, was submitted to this
office under cover letter from Adams, Sadler & Hovis, attorneys
for Falasci Brothers, dated 6/14/9]. Subsequent to this time,
there was quite a discrepancy regarding who the "responsible
party or parties" was. It was determined that Gulf 0il Co. owned

Exhibit #/
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the site prior to 1978, when the Falaschi Brothers purchased it.
Since Chevron USA Inc. purchased Gulf 0il Co., they were named as
a responsible party in addition to the Falaschi Brothers.

Since the tank removal in 1990, the site has been left abandoned.
The huge excavation pit sits open, accumulating water, as
witnessed by J. Eberle of this office during a site visit on
7/7/92. The fence around the site has become loose. Citizens
have complained of homeless people living in the abandoned
service station, and the possibility of children gaining access
to the site. Therefore, you are required to secure the fence
within 15 days, or by July 26, 1992,

You are also reguired to implement the "Revised Workplan for
Subsurface Investigation™ prepared by Treadwell & Rolle, Inc.,
dated 6/14/91, within 30 days of the date of this letter, or by
August 9, 1992, with the following conditions:

1. If any or all of the monitoring wells contain hydrocarbons,
additional monitoring wells may be required. If there is any
contamination, plume limits may need to be defined.

2. Soil samples from boring SB-1 must also be analyzed for BTEX.

3. The soil borings may define the wvertical extent of
contamination. However, the lateral extent of contamination
must still be determined. This is especially important in the
area of the former waste oil tank, where 24,000 ppm oil &
grease, 7100 ppm TPH~d, and 400 ppm TPH-g were encountered.

It is also important in the area of the pipeline, where up to
1,700 ppm TPH-g was encountered.

4. The three proposed groundwater monitoring wells may determine
the groundwater flow direction. However, monitoring wells
must also be installed within 10 feet of both the former waste
0il tank and the three fuel tanks in the verified downgradient
direction. Since the map in the "Revised Workplan for
Subsurface Investigation'" does not indicate scale, the
distance between MW-3 and the former fuel tanks is unknown.
Please submit a map with the correct scale within 10 days of
the date of this letter, or by July 19, 1992,

5. Stockpiled soil from.the waste o0il tank excavation must be
properly characterized and disposed. Analyses must include
waste oil constituents, as per Table 2 of the Tri-Regional
Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites, revised
8/10/90. If you opt to temporarily store the socil in sealed
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barrels or a dqumpster, the containers must be properly
labeled. Please be advised that there 1is a 90 day storage
limit unless you obtain a variance from California-
Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA}.

6. You are also required to submit a report of on-site
environmental activities within 60 days of the close of field

activities.

7. You must submit to this office a legible copy of the EBMUD
pernit required for discharge of water from the excavation pit

to the sanitary sewer system.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california-Registered Geclogist, -Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
and remediation must be sent both to our office and to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
21201 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland CA 94612

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, please contact Jennifer Eberle at 510-
271-4320,

Sincerely,

. S

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: pPonald Treadwell, Treadwell & Assoc., 353 Sacramento St.,
Ste 560, San Francisco CA 94111
Mark;Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
File

Je
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Chevron US.A. Inc.

' 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583-2398
Mall Adress: PO Box 5044, San Ramon, CA 945836944
Telex O-SAMN-PARK » Fax (415) §42.3365

" Chevron

J. Jefirey Mojcher
Counsel
Law Deparniment

(510) 842-2619 September 18, 1991

W
&
Fr
e
o
Mr. Paul Smith =
Hazardous Materials Specialist 2
Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health s
80 Swan Way, Room 200 o
Qakland, CA 94621 )

Re: Former Gulf Station No. 0006
Grand Avenue and Bellevue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Smith:

This letter is a response to your August 23, 1991, letter to me
regarding the captioned matter.

As reguested, I shall address only the issue of the responsible
party issue. Chevron does not concede the correctness of so
limiting the analysis of this matter and does not waive any of its
rights by acceding to your request.

One key issue is whether Gulf caused the pollution in gquestion.
The State Water Resources cControl Board has ruled (without
appellate court review) that parties acguiring an interest in a
property after it was contaminated are responsible parties for the
preexisting contamination. It has not held that parties who owned
a property before it was contaminated, but did not own it at the
time of contamination, are responsible. That is consistent with
Water Code section 13304 (a} which provides that "Any person who has
discharged . . . caused . . . or threatens to cause" the discharge
of waste" (emphasis added). The statute does not impose liability
without causation or on parties who owned the property before the
contamination occurred. In this case, there is no proof that Gulf
caused the contamination in question.

For the reasons explained above, as well as others not appropriate
to the scope of this letter, Chevron respectfully suggests that
it should not be named in an order under Section 25299.37 of



Mr. Paul Smith ~2- September 18, 19921

the Health and Safety Code should the Department determine to
issue one.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Very truly yours,
J. Jeffrey Mojcher

JIM:wo
(F-6-2394)

copy to: Ms. N. L. Vukelich
Mr. J. W. Hartwig
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File No. 21191044 (ADE) WS ~
P.S. Williams ?y
Chevron U.5.A., Inc. "/
P.O. Box 1272 ) f//
Richmond, CA 94802-0272 ce: ATR

LrGoedhert

Subject: Permit Reissuance/Treatment of Marketing Purge Water LS. k¢,
Dear Mr. Williams: : fiee Ady+ o

This letter concerns a recent request by your staff. We were recently asked for
our interpretatdon of what production data should be used in the calculation
of your technology-based effluent limitations, Attached! is a staff memo on
{IMs topic. It states that your permit limitations should "... be based not upon
the desighed production capacity but rather upon a reasonable measure of
aciual production of the facility." We defined that year "with the highest
sverage-daily total production during the past thyee years" as the year
representative of actual production. We state Jaler on that "average daily

p1 »duction rates during that year for each process unit are then used in the
calcutation of effluent Hmits."

~ .

"""> On an unrelated topic, you requested, in a letter dated July 15, 1991,
permission to treat Chevron Marketing West Central Region's purge waier at
your Richmond refinery treatment plant, About 12,000 gallons per month of
this water is generated, from a total of 175 monitoring wells at 28 sites. The

_msan value for TPH (tolal petrolewm hydrocarbons) was 1,940 parts per
billion {pph), and that of benzene was 180 ppb. Currently, this water is being
tranwported and treated at Gibson Ol in Bakersfield. You are requesting
permission to deliver four shipments per month to your Refinery, and
pumping the water tnto either the bioreactor inlet or irdo the oil/water
separator.

Neither the volume nor the hydrocarbon concentration of this water is
remarkable, anW&@L Feel free to contact
Alan Fried «an of my staff at (415} 464-0579 with any questions. Also note
that as of September 2, 1991, the area code for the Regional Board will be 510.

Sincerely,

r
\j.&;-ﬂﬂ'ﬂﬁ?z*{{‘q

Dr. Teng-ChRling Wu
Division Chief



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENGCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

B0 Swan Way, Bm. 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

(418)

August 23, 1991

J. Jeffrey Mojcher, Esq.
Counsel, Law Department
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

P.O. Box 5044

San Ramon, Ca 94583-0944

Re: Former Gulf Station #0006
Grand Ave, and Bellewvue
Oakland, Ca

Dear Mr. Mojcher:

In November, 1990, abandoned underground tanks were removed at
460 Grand Ave., Oakland, Ca. At tank removal, substantial site
contamination was observed. It appears likely that groundwater
has been impacted.

This site was owned and operated by Gulf 0il Co. from 1961-1978.

The current owners have represented to this office that they
never operated the underground tanks since acquiring the property
in 1978.

This office is considering whether a Health and Safety Code
section 25299.37 order shall be issued and whether parties in
addition to the current property owner shall be named in any such
order. Water Code section 13304 permits the inclusion of parties
who caused the pollution.

Prior to making our decision on whether an order shall issue
naming Chevron a responsible party, this office would be
interested in reviewing your written analysis of the responsible
party issue. In structuring your reply, please be advised in In
Re Stuart Petroleum, WQ86-15, the Board wrote, "It is not the
province of this Board to assign rights and duties between
various third parties based on their mutual contractual
obligations. Those issues must be decided elsewhere."
Accordingly, we suggest your analysis should focus on the
responsible party issue and not the collateral third party issue
that a release was signed at the time of sale.
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Thank you for your prompt attention to this inquiry by September
10, 1991.

Very truly, yours,

Paul Smlth
Hazardous Materials Specialist

PS:1lp

cc: Mark N. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Charliene Mitchell, Esdg.



ALAMEDA COUNTY g .

HEALTH CARE SERVIC

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

gy

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

July 1, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Charlene P. Mitchell, Esg. Oakland, CA 94621
Adams, Sadler and Hovis (415}

100 Pine Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Re: 8ite Assessment & Site Remediation at 460 Grand Ave.,
Oakland

Dear Ms. Mitchell:

I am in receipt of your June 14, 1991 letter with enclosed work plan
and am in the process of review of the work plan. I shall be
contacting Mr. Falaschi with regard to its contents within the next
couple of weeks.

You have argued that other parties may have some responsibility for
site assessment and clean up. In that regard, you are requested to
provide the following information:

1) A copy of the 1978 property sale contract when title passed
from Gulf to your client.

2) All correspondence between your office and Chevron (or Gulf)
and their response. Contrary to denying you "due process"
as you asserted in our telephone conversation, such
correspondence will undoubtedly contain facts and legal
positions useful to me as I consider your arguement.

3) A copy of any complaint filed by your client against Chevron
(or Gulf).

As you know, this office has determined that site assessment and
clean up is the responsibility of the current and long time tank and
property owner (see Health and Safety Code sections 25298 and 25299).
The decision by this office to write Chevron was premature and is
being reconsidered. Obviously, nothing this office does should stop
your client from pursuing remedies he may have against other
parties. Because I do not believe my request for information to be
unreasonable, I am hopeful you will promptly supply me the requested
materials.

Sincerely, ¢
A

Vol . Pk, )

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

(ke

cc:
Mark Thomson, Deputy District Attorney, Alameda County District
Attorneys Office, Consumer and Environmental Division



ALAMEDA GOUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY 0Z
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAILL HEALTH
May 16, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
QCakland, CA 84621
Mr. Joseph A. Adams {415)
Adams, Sadler & Hovis
100 Pine St., 2ist Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111

<

Re: Work plan for subsurface investigation, 460 Grand Ave.,
Oakland

Dear Mr. Adams:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous

Materials Division has reviewed the work plan for the 460 Grand Ave.
site. We concur with Treadwell & Rollo's approach for investigating
groundwater contamination at the site, with the following conditions:

1. The slotted interval for all monitoring wells should extend at
least 5 feet above the groundwater surface, rather than the 1
foot indicated in the work plan. A 5-foot interval is consistent
with RWQCB standard protocol.

2. Quarterly sampling of all monitoring wells will be redquired.
This is also standard procedure for the Water Board. The work -
plan suggests that groundwater sampling would be a one-time
event.

3. If any or all of the wells contain hydrocarbons, additional
monitoring wells wmay be required. If there is any contamination,
plume limits will need to be defined.

With regard to documented soil contamination still in the ground,
there is no mention in the work plan of how it will be characterized
and remediated. This is particularly important around the former
waste o0il tank pit, as well as in the vicinity of piping and
dispenser areas. Please refer to the attachment to our letter dated
February 25, 1991, which describes the initial assessment
requirements for both groundwater and soil.

Finally, the work plan indicates that eight soil samples will be
taken from the soil now stockpiled at the site. This is inadequate
coverage for the existing volume of soil. According to the closure
report prepared by Treadwell, there is approximately 300 cubic yards
of soll on the ground. Proper sampling for soil characterization
dictates that the pile(s) be divided into 50-yard segments, with four
discrete samples being taken from each segment. For each segment,
the four discretes can then be composited for laboratory analysis.
Assuming a 300-yard volume, then, 24 discrete samples should be



Mr. Joseph Adams
May 16, 1991
Page 2 of 2

collected and gix analyses performed. Of course, should the size of
the pile(s) increase with additional excavation, this formula will
need to be adjusted accordingly.

Based on the discussion in this letter, please submit a revised work
plan to this office, by June 14, 1991. Copies of the proposal

should also be sent to the RWQCB (attention: Lester Feldman).

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority of
the Water Board, this letter constitutes a formal request for
technical reports, per Sec. 13267(b) of the California Water Code.
Failure to respond in a timely manner could result in civil
liabilities under the Water Code of up to $1,000 per day. Other
violations of California law may also be cited.

If you have any questions about this letter, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

-

Tl M. LnHey

Gil wWistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jon Rosso, Treadwell & Rollo (353 Sacramento St., Suite 800, San

Francisco, CA 94111)

Howard Hatayama, DOHS

Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health

files

o



+*" ALAMEDA COUNTY ® o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
February 25, 1991 80 Swan Way, Am. 200
Qakland, CA 94621
{415}

Mr. Joseph A. Adams
Adams, Sadler & Hovis
100 Pine St., 21st F1l.
San Francisco, CA 94111

RE: 8ite investigation and remediation requirements following
underground tank removals, 460 Grand Ave., Oakland

Dear Mr. aAdans:

As you're aware, in November 1990, Bay Area Tank and Marine,
accompanied by Treadwell & Associates, Inc., removed four
underground storage tanks from the above location. The recent
report prepared by Treadwell documents the removal and associated
sampling and analytical results. Several of the tanks had holes.
In addition, laboratory results indicate that the groundwater grab
gsample and certain soil samples contained hydrocarbons well above
regulatory thresholds. These thresholds establish contaminant
levels above which the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board {(RWQCB) requires a site-specific preliminary
contaminant assessment. Therefore, the Falaschi Brothers, as site
owners, must now initiate further investigation and cleanup
actions, as outlined in this letter.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB is
currently unable to manage the large number of fuel leak cases
within Alameda County, and has therefore delegated this authority
to our office. However, the Falaschi Brothers must keep the Water
Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize and remediate
contamination at this site, because the Beoard retains the ultimate
responsibllity for ensuring protection of waters of the state.

3s mentioned above, your client must conduct a preliminary
assessment to determine the extent of scoil and groundwater
contamination that has resulted from past leakage of the tank
systems. The information gathered by this investigation will be
used to assess the need for additional actions at the site. The
preliminary assessment should be designed to provide all of the
information in the format shown in the attachment at the end of
this letter, which is based on RWQCB guidelines. Your client
should be prepared to install gne monitoring well within 10 feet
and downgradient of each pit, if the local direction of groundwater
flow can be proved. Otherwise, at least three monitoring wells are
required.
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Until cleanup is complete, your c¢lient will need to submit reports
to this office and to the RWQCB every three months (or at a more
frequent interval, if specified at any time by either agency).
These reports must include information pertaining to further
investigative results; the methods and costs of cleanup actions
implemented to date; and the method and location of disposal of any
contaminated material.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations (defined
specifically as above 1,000 ppm hydrocarbons) should be transported
by a licensed hazardous waste hauler and disposed of or treated at
a facility approved by the California Department of Health
Services. 8Soils contaminated below the hazardous waste threshold
may be managed as nonhazardous, but are still subject to the
RWQCB's waste discharge reqguirements. Copies of manifests for such
disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiled scoil from either
pit may not be used to backfill these holes without authorization
from this office.

Please submit your client's work plan to this office no later than
april 1, 1991. Coples of the proposal should also be sent to

the RWQCB (attention: Lester Feldman). Because we are overseeing
this site under the designated authority of the Water Board, this
letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports, per Sec.
13267 (b) of the California Water Code. Failure to respond in a
timely manner could result in civil liabilities under the Water
Code of up to $1,000 per day. Other viclations of California law
may also be cited.

If you have any questions about this letter or about remediation
requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Yo M. M/ﬁs

Gil Wistar

Hazardous Materials Specialist
.fk/"_

enclosure

c¢c: Jon Rosso, Treadwell & Assocliates (353 Sacramento St., Suite

560, San Francisco, CA 94111 - w/enclosure)

Howard Hatayama, DOHS

Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health

files
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY :ggo s;ﬂ;eE 25’2% gg EMERGENCY SERVICES - FOR LOCAL A?ENCY USEONLY .
‘CHERER T i r ¥
Mives EX o [Jves 5] w0 | GBARRL ER iF‘i{ 'I T ‘% ATtﬁj)Estg%L Eo% G%V???JMEN EMPLO EE mm HAE.
HEPOHT!.‘JATE CASE # Rl _' FRAEERs e ot o :
A OF TOWTUALFILNG REPORT . PHONE SIGMATURE )
= Joseph A. Adans ﬁ15)421-9696 u[ﬁ%
e REPRESENTING @ OWNEROPERATOR [:} REGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY afaschi Brothers Zgy
E [ wocaLacency || omer Joseph A. ams, Receilver
ADDRESS
100 Pine r 2 i
5t eet,wwgst Floox ' San Eggnc1sco C%WE 94%%1
y NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
El_Tu be determined [ Juwvown | joseph A. Adams “15) 421-9696
&! AopRESS
100 Pine Street, 2lst Floor San Francisco CA 94111
STREEY oY : gTate Fi3
FAGALITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
5 N/A N/A ( )
g ADDRESS
460 Grand Avenue Oakland Alameda 894612
g YTREET CITY COUNTY Pl
CROSS STREET
Bellevue Avenue
éw ‘FAEHa county DepAPEhelt of CONTACT PERSON _ PHONE 2 F/ ~4f 320
Environmental Health Gilbert M. Wistar @15 ) Ay —
E REGIONAL BOARD FHONE
A ()
A NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
2@ Waste 0il from 500-~gallon tank X1 unknown
gg @
[ unkiown
DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED  [T] INVENTORYCONTROL | | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS -
| 1ol 1w 35{0 of 9vi0 v [7] tancTesT o] TANKREMOVAL ] omer ‘
3 | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APRLY)
E W W ol o W X7 unciown REMOVECONTENTS [ | REPLACETANK [ | CLOSE TANK
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? ] nepamrTANK [1 repampipa  [] cHANGE PROGEDURE
5| [®]ves [ wvesoare 1)1 !LB L 2L, omer _Removed tank @ ‘
| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S}
9 TANK LEAK [T utsavown 3 overews 7] RUPTUREFAILURE ] sPuv
3 [} meinareak [} omer £} corrosion T unknowN (] omver
CHECK ONE DMLY

UNDETERMINED [ ] soitony [ ] GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY (F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CURRENT CASE ] SOURCE
TYPE

CHECK ONE ONLY

81 [T NOACTIONTAKEN {71 PRELMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED {T] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
5 [X] weakeemacoNFRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY ] POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
D REMEDIATION PLAN [T7] OASE GLOSED (GCLEANUP COMPLETED DR UNNEGESSARY) [C] cleaNup UNDERWAY
2 CHECK "gggfg‘gf M’:'GTDN(SI [T excavare & nispose ED) {] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (EF) {3 ENHANCED 810 DEGRADATION (IT)
8 8l [] carsiec) [T 1 excAvATE & TREAT(ET) [T} PUMP & TREATGROUNDWATER (GT) || REPLACE SUPRLY (RS)
§ g [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) ] o ACTION REQUIRED (NAY ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [T venvsolL vst
[] vacuum extract (ve) {1 omerion

COMMENTS

A Signature is for reporting purposes only

B Legal actions have been initiated to determine the "responsible party

C Station has not been used since 1978. Contents of tank consisted of
waste oil and water.

HSC 05 (11780
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pTER RESOURCES CONTROL BoAf
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY — UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT

01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3615
SITE NAME: Former Service Station DATE REPORTED : 11/30/90
ADDRESS : 460 Grand Ave. DATE CONFIRMED: 11/30/90
CITY/Z2IP : Oakland 94610 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S : DATE COMPLETED: 01/03/92
PRELIMINARY ASHMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01/03/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 11/27/90 REMEDIAYL, ACTIONS TAKEN: NT

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Nancy Vukelich
COMPANY NAME: Chevron U.s.a. Inc.
ADDRESS: 2410 Camino Ramon
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, Ca 94583-0804

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Falaschi Brothers
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 100 Pine St., 21lst Floor
CITY/STATE: San Francisco, Ca 94104
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200

Qakland, CA 944621
{415) 271-4320

rial tion For

A BUSINESS PLANS (lifle 19

1. Immadiate Reperting
2. Bus. Pian Stds.

3. RR Cars » 30 days

4. Inventony infermation
8. Inveniory Complate
4. Emergency ftesponse
7. Tralning

8, Deflctancy

9. Medificotion

ARERRERE

I8 ACUTELY HAZ, MATLS

10. Reglstratian Famn fled
1. Form Complate
12, RMPP Confants

14, Ofsite Coneq. Assass.
15, ficboble Risk Assessment
14. Parsons flesporsibie

17, Certification

la. Exeinption Request? O/}
19, Trade Secret Requested?

SERRRRINN

13. implement Sch. Req'd? (Y/N)

2703
255030

25504(0)
2730

25504(b)
25504{c)
26505(a)
25505(0)

25533(a)
25533(0)
25534(c)

25524(c)
25534(ch)
25534(a)
2554m
25536(b)
25538

IIl. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

— L. Permit Appication
_._2, Pipsine Leak Detection
___ 3 Racord: Malntenance
___ 4, Retegss Report

5. Closure Plons

Ganuaral

25284 (H&S)
25292 (H&S)

2712
2651
2670

s ¢ Mame  Woandorad _,_%“D@%ﬂ"/l‘t;fﬁ@

1120190
Slte Address Lté@ M _@f’_e_ ______________ f _______
Clty O“@QWMQ Zo M61I0  prone —

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

. Business Plans, Acute Haozardous Matstlals

Inspeclion Cgtegories:
I, Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Z‘(Underground Tanks

*~ Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Hedlih & Safety Code (HS&Cy

Commenty;

6. Mathod

1) Monfhiy Test

2) baly Vadose
Semi-anrud
©Ona time sohy

3 Doty Vodase
O fime ol
Anvual tark tect

4) Monthly Sodwerter
Onw fime soly

5) Daly rvertory
Annucl kank testing
Cont pipe teck det
Vadose/gnadwaer mon,

&) Dafy ivantory
Annual tank testing
Contpipe leck dat

71 Waeldy Tank Gauge
Annua rank sing

8} Anrwal Tank Testing
Daty rvventory
§) Other

Monitoring for Existing Tanks

__. 7. Prachs Tark Test
Date:
B, Wventory Rec.
9. SotTasling .
10, Geaund Water,

2543
%44
2647

@z/mm%:)m&,maﬁém ﬁ?m

ggs zoooo, gaﬁﬁnzw& gnd_sre zsm%

WASTE ¢
o"ﬂ“r P =
t] (2] |2 RLDG GooTark g Al Fre
N L @ﬁ;gkmui@w (7-8)
X, ‘ Dard #1 - mare
ﬁ I DW‘B ——d "(
B ¥ = soil sample G o Sk, W
L O = water sample ol #2 2o
GRANU——AYE — WWM

DB #3 eqpare 10 e in 5 cordltia ier A %%r o Tl
Sk FE (2 08 ) Do uimtngue gmall cornsoom Pele,.

___ N.Monitor Plan
___ 12Acces. Sacwe
__ 13.Plans Submit
Data:
. 14, As Buitt
Qata:

New Tanke

Rey 8/88

Contact:
Title:

26
am
2635

Lyin k. Jieasa

WaAB Mﬁ»@ @fﬁ‘goo@o 4—@@@@9 M C%*"vvf%)\
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w

_mﬂw\z lOﬂ’/r-,er ZOWAQ@)

Signofure.

el

S LA

fm_ inspector:
"ﬁ”%#‘ Signature:
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ciﬁsxmm%éuomm CATION PLANS

1. Business Name 7%4”/&1,01/ S)W;/z}’gf S"Z;?M
Business owner _ é.ﬂ&eﬂ
2. Site Address A %V‘ammﬁ ,40’%&}@

city @/ /( W Zip Ef;éﬁL Phone

3. Mailing Address __ /7 A é/%!}?{/
city ﬁ/j /M 2ip S5/ 2 Phoné//éﬁ\rf/’/%{'\?

P

4, Land Owner __ _ /’f:q 66564 i 5/157%&*5 @ /:W/vwr-ra.m

Address /7 é/@ A)el;-/‘ City, State MMM;) ?4&2L
5. EPA I.D. No. /Aﬂ Qo (o 7L

6. Contractor @)CLI/\ CQIMLM WMKM 7mr.
Address Ylsv 3\0)4—}/2{6 é)r“wuz., UVLJ7'/CD§/
ity %22&{‘7—)\&% o gg/ng.l? Phone(z//f)&Z'Z-"/L?O
r 7 —
License Type /4 4 S 2225
7. Consultant {Mé\ﬂf ol 4 74?’(’@(1/4/@
Address 35 K@PM \g—f' Sute $¢7
city Sov Framcieen ek v/g Phone@/ﬁ?f( 70 50

-1 -

%%




10.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Title

Phone

. Total No. of Tanks at facility [_'t

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes“p@ No [ ]
State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name _A0 /{‘m&ml@( Covutice  Era 1.0 wo CAD 0L (728
Address [ 332/ L. /9/ éu/m {?
City /P&ﬁ&r&’@f\ S/tate é._ Zip C?fjéj

b) Rinsate Transporter
Name AeFinenies Sarviee, EPA I.D. NolLAD OP3/ (4728
Address (333/ . /Z/C;@L/%jz

city _{ ?& 22;—53&9*_«3 State Q Zip 2f~?é 3

c) Tank Transporter

Name /f/ﬁs&/gf’é—;m pvice wpa 1.0. ¥o.CADOOY D) [/ 6Ff

Address _2 20 Lo Basin el
City fgcm-\ f’?f‘@«v‘——&{_ﬁ% State (é Zip 7%/0’9

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name /é/czi' //(?Lyggr /i ce EPA I.D. No.
Address 200 Céjna\_ @M/;/L ‘w@g
City STOM;._ Fer State é-* Zip

e) Contaminated Scil Transporter

Name &%mm.ﬂ:u 1.p. No. CAL ool?690

Address Y ES7 JW(J e Dorcpee, U‘n‘nT [@f{

i
city I /'me//-; state (o zip 29533




T.12,

Sample Collectc. .

Name émm "\C@?ref dzz@g
Company 74’@2/\/ /,Jﬁz/ﬁ 7 ;453@&(&@
Address 53 Sa.f )/“M 57‘2“ el Z: S5 9
City g%ﬂﬁ\a/vm/ cew State é,_ Zip m Pl'é/f"g) ?'-(:r 7/6?5/59
13. Sﬁampling Information for each tank or area
Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth
Capacity Historic Contents
(past 5 vyears)
[ Q'O o é(ﬁ-’a—
l ooeo é@’“—'
[0 Gos
Soo ég&ﬁ, Ot L
1

14.

15.

16.

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [ ] &0 KVI«QM\,

If yes, describe.

NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes T?CD No [ ]

If yes, describe. DKM /C/(/ 20, // é@@é«wj,mg
Z/an aj'af_r\m c/f Jtbe @Zru lee ﬁ}w (00 (oo ¥ -
Copacidi

AﬁZéxplosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

Laboratories

Name S (/_!/C' 04/";0“/“/ Ca_/é

Address &)\(—’A/\WO/&( ,O,n,,w Smi //‘z//

City WM (r2en State C&_ Zip q%{"f’
State Certification/No. 3/97, 220




17. Chemical Metﬁl&s to be used for Analyzii® Samples

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
o, (Gomline, | 730 EPA fors, Fovo
TANKS BTEX
TPH* gasoline 5030 R015
TPH—Jie‘.s'e! 3550 019
8TEX 5030 RO O
Tbmldlﬁﬁmm@ SSZOD/F
el }\yc{)r()(:ar[whs <0olo / X240

18, Submit Site Safety Plan

19, Workman'’s Compensation:

Copy of Certificate enclosed?

Name cf Insurer.ja?Z?{ (z;wzfa,;lnf

ves [y~ Mo [ ]
Yes (LY No [ ]

20. Plot Plan submitted?

21. Deposit enclosed?

Yes [V&//‘ No [ ]
/@mﬁ&,

2 Fpnel | Hreach

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed lLaboratory Reports

¢) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Eealth and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

T understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtailned.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections, I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) f€53“f‘&£? (ézm44/7?

Signature

pate _JO //é/&@u

Signature of Site Ownér4er~epe¥ater
EALASCH! ProTHERLS

Name (pleaigif%%ZLS/)
Signature //égdk&***
pate [©/22/40 (\_)
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SCOPE OF WORK

the scope of work for this project is to: obtain the tank removal
permits; pump and dispose of the liguids in the tank as a
hazardous waste; breaking and disposal of the concreke islands
and pads over the tanks; excavation; removal and disposal of the
tanks, pumps and piping at a licensed TSDF; sawmpling and analysis
of the so0il beneath each tank; backfill and compaction of the
excavations; resurfacing of the excavations with asphalt.
(optional work: Clean the trench in the car wash; appropriately
dispose of collected wastes; clean the separator sump; break and
remove the sump; seal plping leading to the sewer; backfill and
compact the excavation; resurface with asphalt to match extisting
conditions.

WORR PLAN

Bay Area Tank & Marine will perform the tank removal services in
accordance with all applicable codes and regulations. The
services performed will include the following items:

1.0 Permits:

Bay Area Tank & Marine will obtain the permits necessary L[or
removal of the underground tanks. The permits required will
include TFire Department and Public Health Department.

2.0 Sikte Preparation:

The site will be prepared [or cxcavation of the Ltanks by:
pumping all liquids from the tank and transporting the
liguids as a waste Lo a licensed TSDF; inerting the tanks;
securing the work area with barricades or fencing; posting
the applicable warning signs; Jlocating ubkllities; shutting
off the electrical currenkt to the pumps and any other



electrically operated apparatus in kthe work area.
Tank Excavation:

The underground tanks will Dbe removed by preaking the
concrete cover Over the gasoline ranks and the concreke
dispenser islands using a back-hoe mounted concrete breaker
or other device. The rubble that is generated From the
breaking will be loaded onto trucks and transported to a
recycler or class 3 landfill for disposal. Once the cover 1s
removed, the back fill material around the ktanks will removed
using an excavator Or back-hoe. The packFill will be field
tested as it is excavated uslng combustible gas meters and
olfactory senses LO identify and separate any contaminated
material that may be encountered.

pank removal and digposal:

once the back fill has been excavated From around the tanks,
the tanks will be 1lifted from the excavaltion using an
excavator or crane, cleaned off for ingpection by the
attendinyg regulating agency{s) . and loaded onto trucks for
transportation and disposal (under manifesl) at a Licensed
PSDF. pocumentation of the taunks [inal destination will be
provided at the completion of the project.

sampling and analysis:

After the tanks have been removed f£rom the excavation, an
excavator or back hoe will be used bto obtain soil from the
excavation and piping trenches fOr sampling {from areas
specified Dby the health department ingpector). The samples
will be taken. transported and analyzed at a pOHs approved
laboratory. The method of analysis and material to be
analyzed will be determined by the Health Department. The
analytical results will be transmitbed Lo the Health
Depltartment for evaluation within the tiwme Limits described
in the tank removal permitk.

packfill and compaction:

phe Lank excavation will be backfilled and compacted using
the following material: Drain rock will be placed in Lhe
excavaltion iC it contains ground walker, otherwise a sandy
fill will be placed and compaclted in twelve inch lifts to

within nine inches from grade and pase rock will be placed
and compacted [rom nine inches Lo three inches [rom grade.



7.0

[V S N A B

kesurfacing:

the area around each tank excavation will be saw cubt and
resurfaced with a three inch layer of asphalt.

Report:

At the completion of the project, a report will be provided
that describes the field activities, and includes: sample
analysis results; chain of <custodies; documentation of

disposal of the tanks.

Timetable:

Bay area Tank & Marine 1nc. can begin work on this project
within five days of notification to proceed. The estimated
completion Ltime [rom start of work is 30 calendar days.

T S T
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ATE .0, BOX 807, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94101 0807

MPENSATION
NSLURANCE

FU N D CERTIFICATE OF WORKENRS COMPENSATION INSURANCE
April 20, 1989
FOLICY MUMBER 109862788
CLRTIEICATE EXPIRES 10__1__90

L
This 15 16 corbly that we have ssued a valid Workers' Compensation susurance poliey 1ta form approved by the California

Insurance Compussioner to the etnpluoyer taned Below {or the pohe s mdicdted
frlvry i vl

Thas proltey 15 not subjpeet to eancellation by the Fand gxcept upun ten days’ advance written nolice Lo the eimployer.

We witl also qve you TEN days” advancs notce should this pobey te eancelled prior 10118 normatl expirration.

Thas eortificate of msurance 15 not an insucance policy and does not amend, extend ur atter the coverage afforded by the
s condition of any contract of other document with

polreies histed heremn Notwithstandeng any cequicement, teeny,
the 1rsurance attorded by the polictes

respree U to whieh this certiheate of pnsusance imay be awsued w1 may pertan,
deseribod herpm ss subject ta all the toring, exchisions atd conditians of such pprobices

PRESIDENTY

EMPLOYER

Bay Arvea Taunk & Marine
2681 Uver Look Drive
Walnut Creek, CA 94590

L rr

.

s .




SCAOPrE Ol WoRkK

the scope of work fLor Lhis projecth is Lo: oblain Lhe tank removal
perwits; pump and dispose of Lhe liquids in the Lank as a
hazardous waste; breaking and disposal of the concrete islands
and pads over bthe tanks; cxcavation; removal and disposal of the
tanks, pumps and piping at a licensed 1'SHE; sampling and analysis
ol the soil bencath each tank; backfill and cowmpaction of the
axcavalbions; resurfacing ol the cxcavations with asphalt.
{optional work: Clean Lhe trench iu the car wash; appropriately
dispose of collecoted wastes; clean Lhe separator sump; break and
remove the sump; scal piping leadluyg to the sewer; backiill and
compaclt ULhe excavalbion; resuarface wilth asphallb Lo match exbisting
conditions.

WORK PLAN

Bay Area "Yank & Marine will perform the Lank removal servvices in
accordance  with all applicable codes and . regulatious. The
services performed will include the following ilems:

1.0 Permits:

Bay Areca Tank & Marine will obtain Lhe permits necoessary for
removal of the underground tanks., The permits required will
include Iice Department and Public lUealth Depattment.

2.0 Bite Preparaltion:

The site will be prepaved [{or cxcavaltion ol the tanks by:
pumping  all Ligquids (rom the tank and Ltransporbting Lthe
Liquids as a waslte Lo a licensed TSDIM; inerting the tanks;
securing the work area with barricades ovr fencing; posting
the applicable warning signs; locabing ubilities; suutting
of I Lhe electrical current Lo the pumps and any olher



4.0

921
.
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6.0

electrically operated appacaltus in the work area.
Tank BExcavabtions:

The underground ranks wiltl Dbe removed Dby breaking the
concrelke g¢over over the gasoline ranks and the concrete
dispenser islands using a pack-hoe mounted concrete breaker
or other device. The rubble that 18 generated from the
breaking will be Loaded onlo trucks and Lransported to a
recycler or class 3 landfill [or dlsposal. Unce the cover s
removed, Lhe back (311 material around the Ltanks will removed
using an gxcavator oL back-hoe. ‘The packfill will be field
Losbed as 1t 18 excavabked using combustible gas meters and
ol Factory sanses Lo Jdentify and separate any contaminated
maberial that may be encounterved.

Tank removal and d isposal:

Once the back € 111 has boon cxcavated [vom a vound Lhe tanks,
Lhe  tanks  will he btifted rom the excavalbiown us ing  an
exoavabtor ol crane, cleaned O i rar  inspection Dby Lhe
a b bonding ragulating agencyf{sl, 4 ned loaded onlo Lrucks Llor
Cransportation aud disposal {under mani [estl) ab o a licens o
wanl.  bocumenlbation © r the tanks Final destination will b
provided at Lhe completion o [ Lhe projecl.

sampling and ana lysis:

After the tanks have been removed from Lhe excavablon, an
excavator or back hoe will be used to obtain soil from the
excavation and piping trenches for sampling ( From areas
specified by the health department inspector). The samples
will be taken. transported and analyzed al a nolls approved
laboratory. 'The method of analysis and material to be
analyzed will pe determined by the Meallkh Department . T'he
analytical rasults  will be Lransmikted to the llealth
peptartment Lor evaluatbion within Lhe Lime limits descrlbed
in the tank removal permil.

packfill and compaction:

Phe bank excavatlion will be backbilled and compacted us.ing
the following material: Drailn rock will be placed in the
excavabtion if it conlbains ground water, otherwise a sandy
Fill will be placed and compacted dn twelve ineh 1ifts bo
wilhin nine inchos Drom grade and base vock will be placed
and compacted Lron nine inches to thee iuches Lrom grade.



7.0

8.0

9.0

[V AV

Rogurlacivg:

arvound ocach tank excavabion will be saw cut and

The areaq
a threoe inch tayer of asphalt.

resurfaced with

Repoit:

A the couplekbion ol the project, a report will be provided
rhal describes the field activities, and includes: sample
analysis rvesulls; chain of custodies; documentation of

disposal ol the tanks.,

PTinectabla:

Pank & Marine lue. cau begin wourlk on this project
notification Lo proceed. e estimated

of work is 30 calendar days.

Bay areda
within rive days ol
completion Lime Crom starl
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

I ELLIS STRITT
SAH ENAHCISED CALIFOIFHA 94100

(A1) 276000

-

L

Pl-lae i I..'Lhﬁlu At Dl

- REGULATION 8, RULE 40
Aaration of Comammamed S0il anct

NOTIFICATION FOQRM

¥
Removal or Replacemant of Tanks
YD Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Removal of Undarground Staraga Tanks

“:IH"’ H‘IFOHMATlDN
SITE ADDRESS ‘/c w) (2 T N,(} %LQ’\VV{*( —— .
CITY, STATE, ZIP fﬁu,j [u - ( (n v ?(_{ér/ﬁ- o . o )
OWNER HAME 45:3 g',w __j v c”_é(_« S.C
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SCHEDULED STATUF DATE __;._e_f_ﬂ,_if._‘i__’"_’liﬂ SCHEDULED STARTUP DATE é | j_rgzz?_
STOCKPILES WILL PE COVEREU? YES ¢~ NO

YAPONS NEMOvVED DY
_WATER WASH

[ ) varonrFrEING (002)
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CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
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ENVIRONMENTAL
TECHMNOLOGIES

SITE SAFETY PLAN

for
Underground Tank Removals
At 460 Grand Avenue,
Oakland, Ca.

The following site safety plan has been prepared to address the
health and safety requirements for the removal of underground
tanks at Grand Avenue in the city of Oakland, California.

l‘O

FACILITY BACKGROUND

Located at the south corner of Bellvue and Grand Avenue in
the city of Oakland is a former automotive service station.
The building and fueling system have not been removed from
the site. The fueling system consists of three 10,000 gallon
underground gasoline storage tanks (the tanks are located
parallel to Bellvue and are contained in a single
excavation) and one 500 gallon underground waste oil tank
{located behind building along the estern border of the
property).

SCOPE OF WORK:

The scope of work to: obtain permits; remove tanks according
to the site specific work plan; sample and analyze the
excavation; backfill and resurface +the exavation as
reguired; perform all work without threat to the
envirconment, public, and workers.

KEY PERSONNEL AND RESPONSIBILITIES:
The key personnel and responsibilities for this project are
as follows: Forrest Canutt, Project manager, Bay Area Tank &

Marine inc., responsible for safety of public and workers,
performance of tasks and adherence to health and safety

2681 Overlook Drive « Walnut Creeck, CA 94596 « (415) 944-0219
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requirements; Treadwell & Associates Inc., Property owners
representative, contact for regulatory and technical
information.
Telephone numbers of key responsible parties:
Bay Area Tank & Marine Inc.: (415) 944-9219
Treadwell & Associates Inc.: (415) 955-9040
JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS

The potential chemical and physical hazards at this site are
as follows:

4.1 PHYSICAL HAZARDS:

4.1.1 slip, trip, fall hazards due to uneven work
area

4.1.2 noise, eye and bodily hazards while operating
equipment

4.1.3 hazards to hands and feet when handling heavy
or sharp materials or equipment

4.1.4 exposure to heat or cold stress

4,1.5 Moving heavy equipment

4.1.6 Steps to Minumize  Hazards: Wear  proper

protective equipment, familiarize workers with
site conditions, monitor for heat and cold
stress, operate equipment in a safe manner and
designate restricted work Zones before
starting work.

4.2 CHEMICAL HAZARDS:
4.2.1 Gagoline contamination may be present at the
site. The exposure limits of the petroleum

contaminants are as follows:

NAME WARNING CONCENTRATION TLV IDLH

Gasoline .005-10 PPM 300 rPPM -
Benzene 4.68 PPM 10 pPPM 2K PPM
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Ethyl Benzene 0.25-200 pPpM 1060 PPM 2K PPM
Toluene .17-40 PPM 100 PPM 2K PPM
Xylene 0.05-200 100 PPM 10K PPM

4.2.2 ROUTES OF EXPOSURE:

Inhalation: Gas, BTEX
Ingestion: Gas, BTEX
Absorption: Gas, BTEX

RISK ASSESSMENT

5.1 General Public: The site is fenced and regtricted from
public access.

5.2 Other Workers: All work being performed by others is
being conducted outside of the work area and is
unrelated to the work being performed.

5.3 Surrounding Property: There are no structures in the
area that will be impaired by the treatment operation.

5.4 Workers Performing Services: The risks associated with
the remediation operation can be minumized by safe work
practices and proper protective equipment.

EXPOSURE MONITORING PLAN:

6.1 Hazardous Vapors: The work site will be monitored using
a Draeger and or combustible gas meter. Meter and or
Draeger readings will be taken and documented before
and during work.

6.2 Heat and Cold Stress: These will be monitored by
measuring the ambient temperature with a thermometer
and will be recorded during work at regular times.

FERSONNEL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT:

7.1 Laborers and supervisors -- Level D protective
equipnment:

Hard Hat

Coveralls or poly-tyvec

Half~face cartridge resgpirator if needed
Organic vapor cartridges if needed
safety glasses
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PVC gloves and steel toe boots
Goggles

Consultant or Project Manager -- Level D protective
equipment:

Hard Hat

Coveralls

Half-face cartridge respirator if needed

Organic vapor cartridges if needed

Safety glasses

PVC gloves and steel toe boots

WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES:

Three work zones will be established before proceeding with

work:

8.1

Support or Security Zone: Will be the property border,
barricades and or other device will be used to to
restrict public access.

Contamination Reduction Zone: An area designated at the
site will be used to don and doff protective equipment.

Exclusion Zone: Will be the area where work is being
conducted. Only workers or authorized persons wearing
the proper protective equipment will be allowed into
the exclusion zone.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES:

Decontamination Procedures will be conducted as follows:

9.1

9.2

Personnel will remove protective equipment in the
contamination reduction zone. Expendable items such as
tyvecs, gloves and respirator cartridges will be placed
in drums for disposal with other contaminated
materials.

Bathrooms are located across the street and there will
be waterless hand cleaner at the site to wash hands
when necessary.

GENERAL SAFE WORK PRACTICES

No horse play.
No smoking.
No eating.
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Tank Removal Safety Plan
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Operate all equipment properly.
Plan ahead.
Follow instructions and adhere to safety guidelines.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES:

11.1 All personnel will don and doff protective equipment
while in the contamination reduction zone.

11.2 Remove protective c¢lothing in the following order:
Tyvec suit, boots, respirator, gloves.

11.3 Hard hat, safety glasses and steel tce boots are to be
worn on site at all times.

CONTINGENCY PLAN:

12.1 All hospital, fire and emergency telephone numbers will
be posted near the work area with directions to the
hospital.

12.2 Personnel currently trained in firsgt aid, CPR and CFR
1910.120:

Project Manager; First Aid, CPR, CFR 1910.120
Work crews; CFR 1910.120
Consultant; Unknown

12.3 Persconnel injured in the exclusion zone will be moved
to the contamination reduction zone(if possible) where
personnel protective equipment will be removed in order
to administer first aid.

TRAINING REQUIREMENTS:

13.1 All personnel working in areas considered potentialy
hazardous will have had, as a minimum, forty hours’®
training in the hazards and protections associated with
handling hazardous waste {(per CFR 1910.120).

13.2 Tailgate safety meetings will be conducted at the
beginning of each shift, and will highlight the hazards
that may be encountered during the shift.
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MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE:

14.1 All personnel working at the site will have had a
thorough physical examination within one year of
performing work.

14.2 Minimal exposure risk during the project does not merit
base-line physicals before and after the project.

RECORD KEEPING:

211 documentation pertaining to this project, e.g., exposure
monitoring, temperature, safety meetings, etc., will be
recorded and maintained at the office of the general
contractor:

Bay Area Tank & Marine, Inc.
2681 Overlocok Drive
Walnut Creek, Ca. 94596
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